
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC ) 
FOR ISSlJANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ) 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 
2736 STATE ROUTE 69, HAWESVILLE ) 
HANCOCK COUNTY, KENTUCKY, 42348 1 

)CASE: 2008-00483 

SITE NAME: CHAMBERS (33860397) 

APPLICATION FOR C E RT I F I C ATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 

(“Applicant”), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§ 278.020, 278.040, 278.665 and 

the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act 

of 1996 respectfully submits this Application requesting the issuance of a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) from the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission (IPSC”) to construct, maintain and operate a 

Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of the 

Applicant with wireless telecommunication services. In support of this 

Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant is: New Cingular 

Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a local address 

of 601 West Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40203. 



2. Applicant is a Delaware limited liability company and a copy of its 

Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Amendment are attached as 

Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization to transact business in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky is also included as Exhibit A. 

3. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower in Hancock 

County, Kentucky, which is outside the jurisdiction of a planning commission and 

Applicant submits the Application to the PSC for a CPCN pursuant to KRS §§ 

278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665. 

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of 

the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the 

Applicant’s services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by 

the Applicant by enhancing coverage and/or capacity and thereby increasing the 

public’s access to wireless telecommunication services. The WCF is an integral 

link in the Applicant‘s network design that must be in place to provide adequate 

coverage to the service area. 

5. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes 

to construct a WCF at 2736 State Route 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348 (37” 51’ 

44.310” North Latitude, 86” 44” 59.478” West Longitude (NAD 83)),  in an area 

entirely within Hancock County. The property in which the WCF will be located is 

currently owned by Logan and Linda Robbins, pursuant to that Deed of record in 

Deed Book 129, Page 632 in the Office of the Hancock County Clerk. The 

proposed WCF will consist of a 300 foot self-support tower with an approximately 

6-foot tall lightning arrestor attached to the top of the tower for a total height of 

306 feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accammodate the 

placement of a prefabricated equipment shelter. The WCF compound will be 

fenced and all access gates(s) will be secured. A detailed site development plan 

and survey, signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor registered in 

Kentucky is attached as Exhibit B. 
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6. A detailed description of the manner in which the WCF will be 

constructed is included in the site plan and a vertical tower profile signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit 

C. Foundation design plans and a description of the standards according to 

which the tower was designed which have been signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit D. 

7. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site 

by Terracon Consultants, of Louisville, Kentucky, dated September 23, 2008 and 

is attached as Exhibit E. The name and address of the geotechnical 

engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth 

of Kentucky who prepared the report is included as part of the exhibit. 

8. A list of public utilities, corporations, and or persons with whom the 

proposed WCF is likely to compete with is attached as Exhibit F. Three maps of 

suitable scale showing the location of the proposed WCF as well as the locatian 

of any like facilities owned by others located anywhere within the map area are 

also included in Exhibit F. 

9. The Federal Aviation Administration Determination of No Hazard to 

Air Navigation is attached as Exhibit G. The Kentucky Airport Zoning 

Commission Application for Permit to Construct or Alter a Structure was filed by 

the Applicant on October 14, 2008 and is also attached as Exhibit 6. Approval 

from the KAZC will be forwarded once received, 

10. The Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal 

Communications Commission pursuant to applicable federal requirements. 

Copies of the licenses are attached as Exhibit H. Appropriate FCC required 

signage will be posted on the site. 
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11. Based on the review of Federal Emergency Management Agency 

Flood Insurance Rate Maps, the licensed, professional land surveyor has noted 

in Exhibit B that the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 21091C0125C dated 

June 17, 2008 indicates that the proposed WCF is not located within any flood 

hazard area. 

12. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of 

the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Project Manager for the 

site is Will Jacobs, of Nsoro. 

13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the county seat are 

attached as Exhibit I, including the name and telephone number of the preparer. 

A copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is proposed to be located 

is also attached as Exhibit I. 

14. Applicant has notified every person of the proposed construction 

who, according to the records of the Hancock County Property Valuation 

Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the proposed tower or is 

contiguous to the site property, by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

Applicant included in said notices the docket number under which the Application 

will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request 

intervention. A list of the property owners who received notices is attached as 

Exhibit J. Copies of the certified letters sent to the referenced property owners 

are attached as Exhibit J. 

15. Applicant has notified the Hancock County Judge Executive by 

certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The notice 

included the docket number under which the Application will be processed and 

informed the Hancock County Judge Executive of his right to request 

intervention. Copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit K. 
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16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5063, Applicant affirms that two notice signs 

measuring at least two feet by four feet in size with all required language in 

letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed 

site and on the nearest road. Copies of the signs are attached as Exhibit L. 

Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing the Application. 

Notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed (The Hancock 

Clarion). 

17. The site of the proposed WCF is located in an undeveloped area 

near Hawesville, Kentucky. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the proposed 

construction on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no 

more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the 

area can be provided. Applicant carefully evaluated locations within the search 

area for co-location opportunities and found no suitable towers or other existing 

structures that met the requirements necessary in providing adequate service to 

the area. Applicant has attempted to co-locate on towers deigned to host 

multiple wireless service providers’ facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecommunications tower or another suitable structure capable of supporting the 

ut it it y’s facil ities . 

19. A map of the area in which the proposed WCF is located, that is 

drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, 

pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit M. 

20. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other 

suitable structure capable of supporting the Applicant’s facilities which would 

provide adequate service to the area exists. 
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21. Correspondence and communication with regard to this Application 

should be directed to: 

Todd R. Briggs 
Briggs Law Office, PSC 
17300 Polo Fields Lane 
Louisville, KY 40245 

b riggslo @ b ellso u fh . nef 
(502) 254-9756 

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

application for filing and enter an order granting a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for construction and operation of the 

proposed WCF and providing for such other relief as is necessary and 

appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Briggs Law Office, PSC 
17300 Polo Fields Lane 
Louisville, KY 40245 
Telephone 502-254-9756 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
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Commonwealth of Kentucky 7/22/2008 

Trey Grayson, Secretary of State 
Division of Corporations 

Business Filings 

P. 0. Box 718 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

http:l/www.sos.ky.gov 
(502) 564-2848 

Certificate of Authorization 

Authentication Number 67612 
Jurisdiction. Kentucky 
Visit h t tp : / /apps .sos .kv .qov /bus iness /obdb lcerx  to authenticate this certificate. 

ealth of Kentucky, do 

, a limited liabili 
is authorized to 
received the aut 

IN WITNESS 
Official Seal at Fra 

Trey Grayson 
Secretary of State 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
6761 21 0481848 

http:l/www.sos.ky.gov
http://apps.sos.kv.qov/business/obdblcerx
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2. The Cerfifimte of Fonxation of the C~~ipm?’ is amended by deleting die first parapph 
in its entirsty and repliicing it with i! new first paragraph to read as follows: 

“RRST: The name of i21e Iimlled liability company is r\i’ew Cingular 
Wireless PCS, LJdC.” 

3 .  The Certificate of Amendment shzll be effective at 7:30 p.m. ED% on Ocfaber &200L!. 



fh' WITNESS WKERI=,OF, .4T&T Wireless PCS, LLC has caused this Certifimtc of  
P._lnendinent to be execrited by its duly authorized Manager this & dey of Occobcr, 7004. 

By: Cingular WireIess LLC, its Mnnager ' 



# 0 0 3  

STATE OF DIELAWARE: 
CERTIFICATE OF FORM.&TIC)N OF 

AT&T WRELESS PCS, LLC 

The undersigned iauthorizcd penon hereby Executes the f o l l o w  Certificate qf 
Formation for ate purpase of farming B limited liability company under the DelBware 
Limitad Liability Cornpry Act. 

FiRsT: The nam5 of the lirnfted liability campeny is AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC, 

SECOND: Thcaddress of its registered office jrt Yhe State of Delaware is 
Corporation Tmsf Center, 1209 Oxangc Street, WiJmhgwn, Delaware 
19BD1, T h e m e  o h  registered agent at hch address is The 
Corporation Trust Company. 

DATED this 3 day of ~eprember, I 999. 

AT&T WEELESS SERVICES, INC., 
AS Authorircd P ~ ~ S O R  

Lrx- aHA~ Mark U. Thomas, Vice PrGident I 
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NOTE: 
THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR PICTORIAL 
PURPOSES ONLY. 
REFER TO TOWER PLANS FOR TOWER DESIGN 

M I S  DESIGN WAS PROVIDED BY OTHERS 

N O E  ROUTE COAX PER SABRE TOWER 
STRUCTURAL DATED 11-12-08 
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BEACON PER 
PROPOSED LIGHTNING ARRESTOR (TYP) I , A A  REQUIREMENTS 

NOTE: 
THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE FOR PICTORIAL 
PURPOSES ONLY. M I S  DESIGN WAS PROVIDED BY OTHERS 
REFER TO TOWER PLANS FOR TOWER DESIGN BEACON PER 
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EAST ELEVATION 
NOT TO SCALE 

NOTE ROUTE COAX PER SABRE TOWER 
STRUCTURAL DATED 11-12-08 
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prepared for: NSORO LLC 
by: Sabre Towers & Poles 'rM 
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Foundation Design Summary {Option I). 2 

Foundation Design Summary (Option 2). 3 
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6 aximum Foundation Loads. 
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40 .0 '  
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1 D O . O '  

80.0' 

40.0' 
33.3' 
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ANTWN?. LIST 

mNcJ 
1 
2 

Tte tower model i s  S3TL s e r i e s  R D 1  
Transmission l i n e s  a re  t o  be a t t a c h 5  t o  
standard 6 h c l e  s i n g l e  r a i l  h'aveguide ladders v i t h  
stackable hsngers- 
Uimuths afe  relative (not based on true north: .  
Foundation loads shodn a re  maximums. 
16) 1 1/2" d i a .  €1554 grade 105 anchor b o l t s  per leq.  
Minimum 58" embedment frow top of concrete t o  

h l l  unequal angles a r e  oriented i l i t h  tne short 

3 .  
4 .  
5 .  

t o p  Of Z J t .  
6 

l eg  v e r t i c a l .  
This tower Yas designed for structure Class 11, 
Exposure Cstegory C and Topographic Catoyury 1 .  
The fomdat ion loads shown belaw are factorad loads .  

7 .  

8 

ZLEV 

300'  

3CO' 

288 '  
276' 

276 '  
264' 

B 2 6 4 '  

MhlERIAI. LIST 

-_I___- 

8TZYPA 

; E l  DBXLH-9090C-82M 
t Plat forr  
[lZj 5TD19GE-li'JB 
is: 3 '  :.: 1 '  ?: 3in t 
10 '  3r-Bcom!R: 
(9) ETDl9G8-12:JB 
( S i  8 '  :.: 1' :< 3 i n  - 

1 C '  37-0uurtlP.i 
(91 ETD19GB-:ZU3 
( $ 1  8 '  E 1 '  x 3In + 

1 3 '  ?T-Boort(RI 
(9 )  B X l Y G B - 1 2 U E  

I 
I 

191 1 S/B 

Tower Height 300. Total Wight: .lOO.OO' Location: Chambers, KY 

TOTAL FOUNDRTION W S  

8=84.58 k 8=51.12 k 
V=199.10 k 
M=13737.06 k - E t  U=-466.28 k 
P 1 7 . 0 5  k-ft 

INDIVIDUAL F W T I N G  LOADS 

V=538.45 k 

Sabre Towers And Poles 
re" 2101 Wurray Street (P"0. Box 659) I Sioux City, IA 51111 

Fax: (7121 258-8 - Phone: (712) 259-6690 

C: \I:utput\S3TLliR! \\-C9-11067. LOC 



NU.. UY- I IUWl 

Page: 2 
Date: 11/12108 
By: REB 

TWO (2) M ties / 
within top 5' of 
concrete 

Customer: NSORO LLC 
Site: Chambers, KY 

300 ft. Model S3TL Series HD? Self Supporting 'Tower At 
90 mph Wind with no ice and 30 mph Wind with 0.75 in. Ice per ANSITTIA-222-G-2005. 

Antenna Loading per Page 1 
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I :  

ELEVATION VIEW 
(7.98 Cu. Yds. each) 

(3 REQUIRED; NOT TO SCALE) 

Notes: 
1). Concrete shall have a minimurn 
- 
28-day compressive strength of 
3000 PSI, in accordance with 
ACI 318-05. 

2). Rebars to conform to ASTM specification 
A61 5 Grade 60. 

3). All rebar to have a minimum of 3" 
concrete cover. 

4). All exposed concrete corners to be 
chamfered 3/4". 

5). The foundation design is based on the 
geotechnical report by Terracon project no. 
57087347, dated: 9/23/08 

6). See the geotechnical report for drilled 
pier installation requirements, if specified. 

. 7). The foundation is based on the 
following factored loads: 
Factored uplift (kips) = 466.28 
Factored download (kips) = 538.45 
Factored shear (kips) = 51.12 

Pier 

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Towers & Poles, constitutes a trade secret as  defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and shall not be 
reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Towers & Poles. 

2101 Murray St - P 0. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51 102-0658 -Phone  712.258.6690 - Fax 712.258 8250 



NO.; UY- I IUD1 

Page: 3 
Date: 1 1/12/08 
By: REB 

Pier 

Pad 

Customer: NSORO LLC 
Site: Chambers, KY 

300 ft. Model S3TL Series HDI Self Supporting Tower At 
90 mph Wind with no ice and 30 mph Wind with 0.75 in. Ice per ANSITTIA-222-G-2005. 

Antenna Loading per Page 

w l ~  ties, two (2) within top 5" of pier then 
12' CIC 

(28) #7 horizontal rebar evenly spaced each 
way top and bottom (1 12 Total) 

- 

Two (2) #4 ties 
within top 5" of - 
concrete 

9 
b 

ELEVATION VIEW 
(25.56 Cu. Yds. each) 

(3 REQIJIRED; NOT TO SCALE) 

- Notes: 
1 \. Concrete shall have a minimum 
28-day compressive strength of 
4000 PSI, in accordance with 
ACI 318-05. 

2). Rebar to conform to ASTM specification 
A61 5 Grade 60. 

3). All rebar to have a minimum of 3" 
concrete cover. 

4). All exposed concrete corners to be 
chamfered 314". 

5). The foundation design is based on the 
geotechnical report by T'erracon project no. 
57087347, dated: 9/23/08 

6). See the geotechnical report for 
compaction requirements, if specified. 

7). The foundation is based on the 
following factored loads: 
Factored uplift (kips) = 466.28 
Factored download (kips) = 538.45 
Factored shear (kips) = 51.12 

I Rebar Schedule per Pad and Pier 
I (24) #7 vertical rebar w/hooks at bottom 

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Towers & Poles. constitutes a trade secret as defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and shall not be 
reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Towers & Poles 

2201 Murray St - P.O. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51 102-0658 - Phone 712.258.6690 - Fax 712.258.8250 
I 
I 
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9:24:34 DMWORCE V e r  2.0 (c] Guymast Inc. 2006 Phone: (416) 736-7453 
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DRAWFORCE Ver 2.0 (c) Guymast Inc. 2006 Phone: (416)  736-7453 

L,icensed to: Sabre Towers And Poles 
- 

10 nov 2008 

9:24:34 

TOTAL FOUNDATION LOADS ( k i p ,  f t - k i p )  

r 

4 7 . 0 5  \ 

1 
.-- 

INDIVXDUAL FOOTING LOADS (kip) 

51.12 

43.62 

466.281 1538.45 

23 51*12 

Project: C:\Output\S3TLHDl\\09-11067.MST 



PANEL NO.OF ELEV. A T  €LEV. A T  F.W. .AT 
TYPE L E G S  BOTTOM TOP BOTTQM 

X 
X 
X 
x 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

3 295.00 
3 280.00 
3 275.00 
3 260.00 
3 255.00 
3 240.00 
3 220 00 
3 200 * 00 
3 180.00 
3 160.00 
3 140.00 

300.00 
295.00 
280.00 
275.00 
260.00 
255.00 
240.00 
220.00 
200.00 
180.00 
160.00 

5 .OO 
5.00 
5.00 
5 .OO 
5.50 
7.00 
9.00 

11.00 
13.00 
1s. 00 
17.00 

X 3 120.00 140.00 19.00 
X 3 100.00 120.00 21.00 
X 3 80 * 00 100 * 00 23.00 
X 3 60.00 80.00 25.00 
X 3 40.00 60.00 27.00 
V 3 33 * 33 40.00 27.67 
A 3 20.00 33.33 29.00 
V 3 13.33  20.00 29.67 
A 3 0.00 13.33 31.00 

MEMBER BOTTOM TOP X-SECTN RADIUS 
TYPE E 1. EV ELEV AREA OF GYRAT 

f t  ft. i n . s q  i n  

LE 280.00 300.00 
L E  260.00 280.00 
LE 240.00 260.00 
L E  220.00 240.00 
LE 200.00 220.00 
LE 160.00 200.00 
LE 120.00 160.00 
LE 0.00 120.00 
DI 280.00 300.00 
D I  260.00 280.00 
D I  220.00 260.00 
DI 180.00 220.00 
D I  160.00 180.00 
D I  140.00 160.00 
D I  100.00 140.00 
D I  40.00 100.00 
01 33 .33  40.00 

1..075 0.787 
3.016 0.787 
4.407 0.787 
4.299 0.787 
6.111 0.787 
7.952 0.787 
8.399 0.787 

12.763 0.787 
0.484 0.626 
0.715 0.626 
0.484 0.626 
0.902 0.626 
1.090 0.626 
3.. 438 0.626 
1.688 0.626 
1.938 0.626 
1.812 0.626 

Page ~l 

F.W. .AT TYPICAL 
TOP PANEL 

HEIGHT 

5.00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5 .OO 5.00 
5 .OO 
5.50 
7.00 
9.00 

11.00 
1 3  * 00 
15.00 
17.00 
19.00 
21.00 
23.00 
25-00 
27.00 
27.67 
29.00 
29.67 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
6.67 
6.67 
6.67 

10.00 
10.00 
1.0.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10 * 00 

6.67 
1 3 . 3 3  

6.67 
1 3 . 3 3  

ELASTIC THERMAL 
MODULUS EXPANSN 

k s i  /deg 

29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0 - 0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 
29000. 0.0000116 



D I  20.00 33.33 
DT 13.33 20.00 
DI 0.00 13.33 
HO 295.00 300.00 
HO 275.00 280.00 
HO 255.00  260.00 
HO 20.00 33.33 
HO 0.00 13.33 
BR 20.00 33 * 33 
BR 0.00 13.33 

FACTORED MEMBER RESISTANCES 
______-_----_--_I---------- _-__-_--------------------- 
BOTTOM 

ELEV 
f t  

295.0 
280.0 
275 .O 
260.0 
255.0  
240.0 

TOP 
€LEV 

f t  

300.0 
295.0 
280.0 
275.0 
260.0 
255,O 

LEGS 
COMP TENS 
I<i p k i  p 

31.48 48.15 
31.48 48.15 

110.98 135.90 
110.98 135.90 
175.98 198.45 
175.98 3.98.45 

220.0 240.0 179.61 193.50 
200.0 220.0 239.46 274.95 
180.0 200.0 309.64 327.10 
160.0 
140.0 
120.0 
100 * 0 

80.0 
60.0 
40.0 
3 3 . 3  
20.0 
13 .3  
0.0 

180.0 
160.0 
140.0 
120.0 
100.0 
80.0 
60.0 
40.0 
33.3 
20.0 
13 .3  

309.64 357.75 

09-11067.txt 
2.062 0.626 
2.402 0.626 
2.559 0.626 
0.484 0.626 
0.715 0.626 
0.484 0.626 
2 ,402  0.626 
2.402 0.626 
1.438 0 * 000 
1.438 0.000 

DIAGONALS 
COMP TENS 

k i  p k i  p 

6.39 6.39 
6.39 6.39 
9.58 9.50 
9.58 9.58 
6.39 6.39 
6.39 6.39 
5.63 5.63 
9.84 9.84 
7.46 7.46 

10.34 10.34 
334.65 378.00 9.19 9.19 

507.33 457.90 10.73 10.73 
13.43 13.43 

334.65 378.00 1 2 . 5 3  1 2 . 5 3  

507 .) 33 457.90 
507.33 457.90 
507.33 457.90 
544.40 457.90 
544.40 457.90 
544.40 576.00 
544.40 576.00 

29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000, 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 
29000. 

HORIZONTALS 
COMP TENS 

k i  p k i  p 

5 - 8 2  5.82  
0.00 0.00 
8.46 8.46 
0.00 0.00 
5.82 5 . 8 2  
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 14.31 14.31 

12.68 12.68 0.00 0.00 
13.57 13.57 0.00 0.00 
24.82 24.82 19.36 19.36 

0.00 0.00 18.24 18.24 
20.49 28.49 17.34 17.34 

O.O0001:L6 
0 - 000011.6 
0.000011.6 
0.0000116 
0.000011.6 
0.0000116 
0.0000~16 
0.0000116 
0.0000116 
0.0000116 

INT BRACING 
COMP TENS 

k i  p k i  p 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
7.52 7 .52  
0.00 0.00 
6.69 6.69 

I? only 3 condit ion(s) shown i n  f u l l  

90 mph wind w i th  no i c e .  wind A z i m u t h :  00 

MAST LOADING -_---____--_ ---...--_----- 
LOAD ELEV APPLY..LOAD..AT LOAD . . . . . .  FORCES . . . . . .  . . . . . .  MOMENTS ...... 
TYPE RADIUS A i l 1  A Z I  WORIZ DOWN VERTICAL TORSNAL 

ft f t  k i  p k i p  f t - k i p  f t - k i p  

C 300.0 0.00 0.0 0 .0  3.89 4.40 0.00 0.00 
c 28s.  o 0.00 0.0 0.0 3.26 1.85 0.00 0.00 
c 276.0 0.00 0 . 0  0.0 3.23 1.85 0.00 0.00 
C 264.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 3.20 1.85 0.00 0.00 

D 300.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.08 
Page A 2  



D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

295 - 0  
295 .O 
290.0 
290.0 
285.0 
285.0 
280.0 
280.0 
275.0 
275.0 
265.0 
265 .O 
260.0 
260.0 
240.0 
240.0 
220 * 0 
220.0 
200.0 
200.0 
180.0 
180,O 
160.0 
1.60.0 
140.0 
140.0 
120 * 0 
120.0 
100.0 
100.0 
40.0 
40.0 
3 3 . 3  
33.3 
20.0 
20.0 
1 3 . 3  
13.3 

0.0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0 . 0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  

. . , FOR 'THIS LOADING. . 
LOADS D I S P L  MEMBER FOUNDN 
INPUT FORCES LOADS 

0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 

09- 11067. t x t  
0.12 
0.10 
0.10 
0.12 
0.12 
0 . 3 3  
0.13 
0.15 
0.15 
0.16 
0.16 
0.18 
0.18 
0.20 
0.20 
0.21. 
0.21 
0 .21  
0 .22  
0.22 
0.23 
0.24 
0.24 
0.23 
0.23 
0.24 
0.25 
0.24 
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.20 
0.20 
0.24 
0.24 
0.19 
0.19 
0.21 
0.21 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.06 
0.06 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.11 
0.11 
0.13 
0.1.2 
0.12 
0.13 
0.16 
0.17 
0.19 
0.20 
0.21. 
0.21 
0.22 
0.22 
0.24 
0.24 
0.30 
0.30 
0.32 
0.34 
0.31 
0.31 
0.42 
0.42 
0.35 
0.35 
0.45 
0.45 

0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0 .01  
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 

......... MAXIMUMS .....,.... 
ALL  D L S P L  MEMBER FOUNDN 

FORCES LOADS 

no no no no 

0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.08 
0.08 
0.04 
0.04 
0.06 
0.06 
0.07 
0.06 
0.07 
0.06 
0.07 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0. os 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 

LOAD ELEV APPLY..LOAD..AT LOAD . . . . . .  FORCES.. . . . .  . . . . . .  MOMENTS . . . . . .  
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HORIZ 

k i p  

3.89 
3.26  
3 .23  
3.20 

0.12 
0.12 
0.10 
0.10 
0.12 
0.12 
0.13 
0.13 
0.15 
0.15 
0.16 
0.16 
0.18 
0.18 
0.20 
0.20 
0.21 
0 . 2 1  
0.21 
0.22 
0.22 
0.23 
0.24 
0.24 
0.23 
0.23 
0.24 
0.25 
0 . 2 4  
0.25 
0.25 
0.25 
0.20 
0.20 
0.24 
0.24 
0.19 
0.19 
0.21 
0.21 

TYPE 

c 
C 
c 
C 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
n 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
0 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

ft 

300.0 
288.0 
276.0 
264.0 

300.0 
295 .0 
295.0 
290.0 
290.0 
285.0 
285.0 
280.0 
280.0 
275.0 
275.0 
265.0 
265.0 
260.0 
260.0 
240.0 
240.0 
220 * 0 
220 * 0 
200.0 
200.0 
180.0 
180.0 
160.0 
160,O 
140.0 
140.0 
120.0 
120.0 
100 a 0 
1.00.0 
40.0 
40.0 
33.3 
33 .3  
20.0 
20.0 
1 3 . 3  
13.3 
0 .0  

RADIUS 
ft 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

AZI 

0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  

0 .0  
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

. . .  FOR THIS LOADING.. 
LOADS DISPL MEMBER FOUNDN 
INPUT FORCES LOAOS 

AZ I 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  

0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0 .0  

DOWN 
k i  p 

3.30 
1.39 
1.39 
1.39 

0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.12 
0.13 
0.14 
0.1s 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.17 
0.18 
0.18 
0.22 
0.23 
0.24 
0.26 
0.23 
0.23 
0.32 
0.32 
0.26 
0 .26  
0.34 
0.34 

VERT1 CAL 
f t- k.i p 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.02 
0.02 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0 * 01. 
0.01 
0.O.L 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 

,........ M A X I M U M S . . . . .  . . . . .  
ALL DISPL MEMBER FOUNDN 

FORCES LOADS 

no no no no 

TORSNAL 
f t - k i  p 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.09 
0.09 
0.10 
0.10 
0.08 
0.08 
0.04 
0.04 
0.06 
0.06 
0.07 
0.06 
0.07 
0.06 
0.07 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.06 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 



30 rnph wind w i t h  0.75 ice .  wind 

LOAD 
TYPE 

C 
c 
C 
c 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
n 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
I) 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

ELEV 

ft 

300.0 
288.0 
276.0 
264.0 

300.0 
295.0 
295.0 
290.0 
290.0 
285 .O 
285 .O 
280.0 
280.0 
275.0 
275.0 
265.0 
265.0 
260.0 
260.0 
255.0 
255.0 
240.0 
240.0 
220.0 
220.0 
200.0 
200.0 
180.0 
180.0 
160.0 
160.0 
140.0 
140.0 
120 ' 0 
120.0 
100.0 
100.0 
80.0 
80.0 
60.0 
60.0 
40.0 
40.0 
3 3 . 3  
33.3 
20.0 
20.0 
13.3 
13.3 
0 . 0  

APPLY..LOAD..AT 
RADIUS 

ft 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00  
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

A Z I  

0.0 
0.0 
0 .0 
0.0 

0 . 0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

09-11067.txt 

Azimuth: 00 

- .  . . . .FORCES.. . . . . LOAD 
A Z I  

0.0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0 . 0  

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0 .0  
0 . 0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 . 0  
0 . 0  
0.0 
0.0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0  
0.0 
0.0 
0.0  
0.0 

HORIZ 
k i p  

0.51 
0.42 
0.41 
0 .41  

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0 .03  
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.05 
0.05 
0.03 
0.03 
0.04 
0.04 
0.03 
0.03 
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DOWN 
k i  p 

8.82 
3.63 
3.63 
3 . 6 2  

0.24 
0.24 
0.21 
0.21. 
0.24 
0.24 
0.26 
0.26 
0.35 
0.35 
0.35 
0 . 3 5  
0.38 
0.38 
0.44 
0.44 
0.41 
0.42 
0.43 
0.45 
0.48 
0. 50 
0.53 
0.54 
0.58 
0.59 
0.57 
0.58 
0.61 
0.62 
0.68 
0.69 
0.73 
0.74 
0.75 
0.76 
0.76 
0.77 
0.67 
0.67 
0.95 
0.95 
0.72 
0.72 
1 - 0 1  
1.01 

V E R T I  C A L 
f t - k i p  

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00  

0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
0.14 
0.14 
0.15 
0.15 
0.13 
0.13 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.06 
0.05 
0.07 
0.06 
0.08 
0.07 
0.09 
0.08 
0.10 
0.09 
0.11 
0.10 
0.12 
0.12 
0.13 
0.13 
0.14 
0.14 
0.1s 
0.14 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 
0.15 
0.1.7 
0.17 
0.23 
0.23 

TORSNAL 
f t - k i  p 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.01 
0.01 
0.01  
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0 '01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0 .01  
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 

. . . . . .  MOMENTS . . . . . .  
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. . .  FOR T H I S  LOADING.. . . . . . . . . .  MAXIMUMS ..... ..... 
LOADS DISPL MEMBER FOUNDN ALL DISPL MEMBER FOUNDN 
INPUT FORCES LOADS FORCES LOADS 

MAXIMUM MAST DISPLACEMENTS: ______-______---__--------- 
_____-------____-I--------- 

ELEV 
ft 

300.0 
295.0 
290.0 
285.0 
280.0 
275 .O 
270.0 
265.0 
260.0 
255.0 
250.0 
245.0 
240.0 
235.0 
2 3 0 , O  
225 .O 
220.0 
213.3 
206.7 
200.0 
193.3 
186.7 
180.0 
173.3 
166.7 
160.0 
150.0 
140.0 
130.0 
120.0 
110.0 
100.0 

90.0 
80.0 
70.0 
60.0 
50.0 
40.0 
33.3 
20.0 
13.3  
0.0  

------ DEFLECTIONS (ft)----- 
NORTH 

4.909 G 
4.702 G 
4.499 G 
4.294 G 
4.096 G 
3.903 G 
3.716 G 
3 . 5 3 1  G 
3.355 G 
3.186 G 
3.026 G 
2.870 G 
2.723 G 
2.580 G 
2.446 G 
2.317 G 
2.196 G 
2.043 G 
1.899 C; 
1.763 G 
1.634 G 
1.510 G 
1.393 G 
1.281 G 
1.178 G 
1.077 G 
0.940 G 
0.815 G 
0.701 G 
0.600 G 
0.508 G 
0.424 G 
0.347 G 
0.278 G 
0.217 C 
0.162 G 
0.112 G 
0.066 G 
0.048 G 
0.017 G 
0.007 G 
0.000 A 

EAST 

-4.683 D 
-4.485 D 
-4.291 D 
-4.095 D 
-3.906 D 
-3 .722  D 
-3.543 D 
-3.366 D 
-3.198 D 
-3.036 D 
-2.883 D 
-2.734 D 
-2.593 D 
-2.457 D 
-2.329 D 
-2.206 D 
-2.089 D 
-1.944 D 
-1.806 0 
-1.676 D 
-1 .553  D 
-1.435 D 
-1.324 D 
-1.217 D 
-1.119 D 
-1.023 D 
-0.892 D 
-0.773 D 
-0.665 D 
-0.569 D 
-0.481 D 
-0.401 D 
-0.329 D 
-0.263 D 
-0.205 D 
-0.153 D 
-0.106 D 
-0.062 D 
-0.046 D 
-0.016 D 
0.006 3 
0.000 A 

DOWN 

0.071 G 
0.067 G 
0.062 G 
0.058 G 
0.054 G 
0.050 G 
0.047 G 
0.044 G 
0.041 G 
0.038 G 
0.035 G 
0.033 G 
0.031 G 
0.029 e 
0.028 e 
0.028 e 
0.027 e 
0.026 e 
0.026 e 
0.025 e 
0.024 e 
0.024 e 
0.023 e 
0.023 e 
0.022 e 
0.021 e 
0.020 e 
0.019 e 
0.017 e 
0.01.6 e 
0.015 e 
0.014 e 
0.013 e 
0.012 e 
0.011 e 
0.009 e 
0.008 e 
0.006 e 
0.006 f 
0.003 f 
0.002 f 
0.000 A 
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--TIL.TS (DEG) --- 
NORTH 

2.356 G 
2.349 G 
2.324 G 
2.279 G 
2.201 G 
2.161 G 
2.103 G 
2.027 G 
1.929 G 
1.855 G 
1.782 G 
1.706 G 
1.632 G 
1.554 G 
1.478 G 
1.402 G 
1.326 G 
1.255 G 
1.185 G 
1 . 1 1 5  G 
1.063 G 
1.011 G 
0.960 G 
0.909 G 
0.859 G 
0.809 G 
0.738 G 
0.667 G 
0.597 G 
0.528 G 
0.483 G 
0.438 G 
0.394 G 
0.350 G 
0.306 G 
0.262 G 
0.218 G 
0.173 G 
0.146 G 
0.087 G 
0.058 G 
0.000 A 

EAST 

-2.252 D 
-2.245 D 
-2.221 D 
-2.178 D 
-2.103 D 
-2.065 D 
-2.010 D 
-1.938 D 
-1.844 D 
-1.774 D 
-1.704 D 
-1.631 D 
-1.560 D 
-1.485 D 
-1.412 D 
-1.339 D 
-1.266 D 
-1.198 D 
-1.131 D 
-1..064 D 
-1.014 D 
-0.964 D 
-0.915 D 
-0.366 D 
-0.819 D 
-0.770 D 
-0.702 D 
-0.635 D 
-0.568 D 
-0.502 D 
-0.459 R 
-0.417 D 
-0.374 D 
-0.332 D 
-0.290 D 
-0.249 D 
-0.207 D 
-0.164 D 
-0.138 D 
-0.082 D 
-0.055 0 
0.000 A 

TWIST 
DEG 

-0.246 R 
-0.245 R 
-0.241 R 
-0.235 R 
-0.227 R 
--O.220 R 
-0.213 R 
-0.204 R 
-0.195 R 
-0.181 R 
-0.168 R 
-0.156 R 
-0.145 R 
-0.135 R 
-0.125 R 
-0.116 R 
-0.106 R 
0.100 L 
0.094 L 

-0.088 F 
-0.082 F 
0.076 L 
0.070 L 
0.066 L 
0.061 L 
0.056 L 

0.047 L 
0.043 L 

-0.039 F 
-0.035 F 
-0.031 F 
-0.028 F 
-0.024 F 
-0.021 F 

0.052 L 

0.017 L 
0.014 L 
0.010 L 
0.008 L 
0.004 L 
0.003 L 
0.000 A 
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ELEV 
f t  

300.0 

295.0 

290.0 

285.0 

280.0 

275.0 

270.0 

265.0 

260.0 

255.0 

250.0 

245.0 

240.0 

235  .O 

230.0 

225.0  

220.0 

213.3 

206.7 

200.0 

193.3 

186.7 

180.0 

173.3 

166.7 

160.0 

150.0 

140.0 

LEGS DTAG HORIZ 

0.72 I< 

0.07 A 

0.03 S 

0.07 A 

0.75 A 

0.11 A 

0.02 s 

0.11 A 

0.62 S 

0.08 A 

0.01 A 

0.06 A 

0.01 A 

0.05 A 

0.02 A 

0.04 A 

0.05 A 

0.06 A 

0.04 A 

0.05 A 

0.03 A 

0.04 A 

0.03 A 

0.08 A 

0.03 A 

0.09 A 

0.08 A 

0.07 A 
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130.0 

120.0 

110.0 

100.0 

90.0 

80.0 

70.0 

60.0 

50.0 

40.0 

3 3 . 3  

20.0 

13.3 

0.0 

09-11067.txt 
0.09 A 

0.06 A 

0.05 A 

0.06 A 

0.05 A 

0.05 A 

0.05 A 

0.01 e 

0.07 S 

0.23 A 

0.85 M 

0.15 A 

0.76 M 

0.00 A 

ELEV 
ft 

300.0 

295.0 

290.0 

285.0 

280.0 

275.0 

270.0 

265.0 

260.0 

255.0  

250.0 

245.0 

L.EGS D I A G  HORIZ 

-0.58 Q 

-0.04 S 

-0.04 A 

-0.05 S 

-0.72 S 

-0.08 S 

-0.03 A 

-0.09 s 

-0.80 A 

-0.07 S 

-0.01 s 

-0.06 S 

Page A 8  

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 s 

0.00 s 

0.00 I 

0.00 A 

BRACE 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 

0.00 A 



240.0 

235.0 

230.0 

225.0 

220.0 

213.3 
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DRILLED STRAIGHT PIER DESIGN BY SABRE TOWERS & POLES 
Tower Description 300'S3TL Series HDI 

Customer Name NSORO LLC 
Job Number 09-1 1067 

Engineer RE6 
Date 1 1 /I 2/2008 

Factored Uplift (kips) 
Factored Download (kips) 

Factored Shear (kips} 
Ultimate Bearing Pressure 

Bearing CDs 
Bearing Design Strength (ksf) 
Water Table Below Grade (f t)  

Bolt Circle Diameter (in) 
Top of Concrete to Top 
of Bottom Threads (in) 

Pier Diameter (ft) 
Ht.. Above Ground (ft) 

Pier Length Below Ground (ft) 
Quantity of Bars 
Bar Diameter (in) 

Tie Bar Diameter (in) 
Spacing of Ties (in) 
Area of Bars (in') 

Spacing of Bars (in) 
f c  (ksi) 
fY (W 

Anchor Bolt Count (per leg) ~~ .. . . . . , . , 

Minimum Pier Diameter (tt) 

Minimum Area of Steel (in') 

Unit Wt. of Concrete (kcf) 
Download Friction Cps 

Uplift Friction @s 
Volume of Concrete (yd 3, 

Skin Friction Factor for Uplift 

Download: 
Factored Net Weight of Concrete (kips) 

Bearing Design Strength (kips) 
Skin Friction Design Strength (kips) 
Download Design Strength {kips) Factored Net Download (kips) 1-1 

p A 1' 



DRILLED STRAIGHT PIER DESIGN BY SABRE TOWERS & POLES (CONTINUED) 
Uplift: 

Nominal Skin Friction (kips) 
Wc, Weight of Concrete (kips) 

WR, Soil Resistance (kips) 1369.3 
cDs(Wr+Wc) (kips) 1054.3 

llplift Design Strength (kips) 
Pier Design: 

Design Tensile Strength (kips) 

$V,=$2( 2+N,/(500Ag))f,"2b,.,d (kips) 

vs (kips) 
Maximum Spacing (in) 

Anchor Bolt Full-Out: 

Rebar Development Length (in) 

653. I 
32.3 

Factored Uplift (kips) 

Tu (kips) 
cpvn (kips) vu (kips) 

*** V, max = 4 f~'2b,d (kips) 
(Only if Shear Ties are Required) 
*** Ref. ACI 1 1.5.5 & 11.5.6.3 

~Pc=$h(2/3)f',"2(2. 8A30pE + ~ A F ~ T )  p, (kips) 
equired Length of Development (in 

Condition 
Download 

Uplift 
Area of Steel 

Shear 
Anchor Bolt Pull-Out 

Interaction Diagram Visual Check . 

1 is OK, 0 Fails 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 



PIER AND PAD DESIGN BY SABRE TOWERS & POLES 
Tower Description 300' S3TL Series HD1 

Customer NSORO LL.C 
Project Number 09-1 1067 

Date 2 1/12/2008 
Engineer REB 

Factored Uplift (kips) 
Factored Download (kips) 

Factored Shear (kips) 
Width of Tower (ft) 

Ultimate Bearing Pressure 
Bearing @s 
Uplift as 

Bearing Design Strength (ksf) 
Angle of Internal Friction (deg.) 
Water Table Below Grade (ft) 

Width of Pad (ft) 
Thickness of Pad (ft) 

Depth to Bottom of Pad (ft) 
Bolt Circle Diameter (in) 
'Top of Concrete to Top 
of Bottom Threads (in) 

Diameter of Pier (ft) 
Ht. of Pier Above Ground (ft) 
Ht. of Pier Below Ground (ft) 

Quantity of Bars in Pad 
Bar Diameter in Pad (in) 
Area of Bars in Pad (in') 

Spacing of Bars in Pad (in) 
Quantity of Bars Pier 

Bar Diameter in Pier (in) 
Tie Bar Diameter in Pier (in) 

Spacing of Ties (in) 
Area of Bars in Pier (in2) 

Spacing of Bars in Pier (in) 
f c  (ksi) 

Unit Wt. of Soil (kcfj 
Unit Wt. of Concrete (kcf) 
Volume of Concrete (yd3) 

Uplift: 
Wc, Weight of Concrete (kips) 

WR, Soil Resistance (kips) 
(Ps(WR+W,) (kips) 

Uplift Design Strength (kips) 
Pier Design: 

Design Tensile Strength (kips) 

ry (ksi) 

W n  (kips) 

Anchor Bolt Count (per leg) 

Maximum Soil Bearing Pressure 

~ 

Maximum Width of Pad (ft) 

Minimum Pier Diameter (ft) 
Equivalent Square b (ft) 

Recommended Spacing (in) 

Minimum Pier Area of Steel (in2) 

25.56 

103.5 
524.2 
470.8 

(gV,=@( I tN,/(500A,))f,"2b,d (kips) 207.5 

v, (kips) 

Factored Uplift (kips) 

*** V, max = 4 f ;"b,d (kips) 



Pier Design (Continued) : Maximum Spacing (in) 7.85 (Only if Shear Ties are Required) 
Actual Hook Development (in) 13.25 Req'd Hook Development Idh (in) 1 1.62 

*** Ref. ACI 1 I .5.5 & 11 5.6.3 

Anchor Bolt Pull-Out: 

Pier Rebar Development Length (in) 

,PPc = + ? ~ ( 2 / 3 ) f , " ~ ( 2 . 8 A ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ +  4AFUT) p u  (kips) 

Required Length of Development (in) 
Two-way Shear Action: 

Average d (in) 

+Vc = $(Z + 443,)P :"bod 
+Vc =1$(u,d/b,+2)P~"~b,d 

gV, = 44f c1'2bod 
Shear perimeter, bo (in) 

P C  

One-way Shear: 
W C  (kips) 
Flexure: 

+M, (fbkips) 
a (in) 

Steel Ratio 
P1 

Maximum Steel Ratio 
Minimum Steel Ratio 

Rebar Development in Pad (in) 

%It (ksf) 

cbvc (kips) 

2.17 

782.7 
707.3 

232.87 
1 

I 34 
0.00537 

0.85 
0.0214 

Condition 
Maximum Soil Bearing Pressure 

Maximum Width of Pad 
Uplift 

Pier Area of Steel 
Pier Shear 

Anchor Bolt Pull-Out 
Two-way Shear Action 

One-way Shear 
Flexure 

Steel Ratio 
Length of Development in Pad 

Interaction Diagram Visual Check 
Hook Development 

is OK, 0 Fails 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
.l 



Exhibit E 



GEQTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED 300’ COMMUNBCATSBN TOWER 
SlTE NUMBER: 22860397 
SITE NAME: CHAMBERS 

HAWESVILLE, KENTUCW 

I$rQjeCt NO.: 57087347 
September 23,2008 

Prepared For: 

NSORO, LLC 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Prepared by: 

Nashville, Tennessee 



September 23, 2008 

NSORO, LLC 
2500 Cumberland Parkway, Suite 100 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339 

Attention: Mr. Will Jacobs 

Consulting Engineers & Scientists 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
5217 Linbar Drive, #309 

Nashville, Tennessee 3721 1 
Phone6153336444 

Fax 615.333.6443 
www.terracon.com 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Proposed 300' Self Supporting Tower 
Site Number: 22860397 
Site Name: Chambers 
Hawesville, Hancock County, Kentucky 
Project No.: 57087347 

Dear Mr. Jacobs: 

The subsurface exploration for the proposed communication tower planned at the 
Chambers site in Hawesville, Kentucky has been completed. The accompanying report 
presents the findings of the subsurface exploration and provides recommendations 
regarding earthwork and the design and construction of foundations for the proposed tower. 

Terracon's geotechnical design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to 
the existing planned tower height and would apply to adjustments in the tower height, up to 
a 20% increase or decrease in height, as long as the type of tower does not change. If 
changes in the height of the tower dictate a change in tower type (Le. - monopole to a self- 
support), Terracon should be contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to 
these changes. 

We appreciate the opportunity ta be of service to you on this project. Should you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Ashfaq A. Memon, P.E. 
Geotechnical Engineer 

n :\projects\2008\57087347.doc 

Attachments 

Copies fo: Addressee (2 hard copies and PDF) 

Delivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965 

More Than 95 Offices Nationwide 

http://www.terracon.com
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED COMMUNICATION TOWER 
SITE NUMBER: 22860397 
SITE NAME: CHAMBERS 

HAWESVILLE, HANCOCK COUNTY, KENTUCW 

Project No.: 57087347 
September 23,2008 

INTRQDUCTION 

Subsurface exploration for the proposed tower planned in Hawesville, Kentucky has been 
completed. As a part of our subsurface exploration, one (I) boring extending to a depth of 
approximately 35 feet below existing grade was drilled at the site. The purpose of this 
report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the boring, analyze and 
evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding earthwork and the desigh 
and construction of foundations for the proposed communication tower and equipment 
building. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

We understand the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 300-foot self 
supporting lattice tower. Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our past 
experience are anticipated to be as follows: 

Vertical Load: 800 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 100 kips 
Uplift: 650 kips 

A small, lightly loaded equipment building or metal equipment cabinets supported on 
thickened concrete slabs will also be constructed at the site. At the time of our visit, the 
property was a relatively level vacant grassy field adjacent to a wooded area. Existing grades 
within the 100-foot by 100-foot leased area were not available. Based on our field 
observation, minimal cut and fill will be required to level the site for construction. 

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION AND TESTING PRQCEDURES 

The boring was drilled at the center of the lease area as staked in the field by the owner’s 
representative. The approximate boring location is shown on the enclosed boring location 
plan. The surface elevation of the site was not available and has been omitted from the boring 
log. 
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Proposed 300' Self-Supporting Tower 
Hawesviile, Kentucky 
Terracen Project No.: 57087347 

Drilling was performed using a truck mounted drill rig. Hollow stem augers were initially used 
to advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
sampling procedure. In the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to 
advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 
18-inch penetration by means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the 
standard penetration resistance value (N). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative 
density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths 
and penetration distance, plus the standard penetration resistance values, are shown on the 
boring log. The samples were sealed and returned to the laboratory for testing and 
classification. 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of abaut 25 feet. Below this depth, the boring 
was advanced into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to the outer barrel of 
a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the outer barrel was 
rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the surface upon 
completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were placed in 'a 
box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the "percent recovery" 
and rack quality designation (RQD) were determined. 

The "percent recovery" is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, 
expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by 
calculating the sample's RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores 
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled 
length. The percent recovery and RQD are related to rock soundness and quality as 
illustrated below: 

TABLE I 
ROCK QUALITY DESIGNATION (RQD) 

75 - 90 Good 
Fair 

25 - 50 Poor 
- 50 - 75 

0 -25 Very Poor 

A field log of the boring was prepared by the drill crew. This log included visual classifications 
of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's interpretation of the 
subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included with this report 
represents an interpretation of the field log and includes modifications based on laboratory 
observation and tests of the samples. 
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Proposed 300’ Self-Supporting Tower 
Hawesville, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 57087347 

The soil samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in general accordance 
with the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated 
group symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring 
log. A brief description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and one 
Atterborg Limits test on representative soil samples. An unconfined compression test was 
also performed on a rock core sample. Results of these tests are provided on the boring 
log at the appropriate horizon. 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in general accordance with the 
enclosed General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic 
analysis of thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality 
designation (RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of 
occurrence on the boring log. 

SITE GEOLOGY 

Published geologic mapping indicates the site is underlain by the Lower and Middle 
Pennsylvanian Tradewater and Caseyville Formations. These formations consist of 
sandstone, shale and discontinuous coal beds. Thickness of these formations is about 300 
feet. 

SITE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

The commiinication tower will be located within a relatively level grass covered vacant tract 
adjacent to a wooded area on the east side of the highway 69. The site will be situated behind 
an existing house located at 2736 State Route 69 in Hawesville, Kentucky. The proposed 
tower site will be located as shown on the enclosed Boring Location Diagram (Figure 1). 

- 

Specific conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the attached boring 
log. The stratification boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of 
changes in soil and rock types: in-situ, the transition between materials may be gradual. 
Conditions encountered at the boring location are summarized below. 

Beneath about I foot of topsoil and vegetative cover, the boring encountered lean and fat 
clay extending to auger refusal at about 25 feet below existing grade. The clay contained 
some shale fragments below 13%. feet. The upper about 7 feet of lean clay appeared to be 
possible fill based on color, texture and the presence of roots. 

The fill exhibited a stiff to very stiff consistency based on standard penetration resistance 
(N) values in the range of 10 to 17 blows per foot (bpf). The natural clay exhibited a stiff to 
hard consistency based on N-values in the range of 12 to over 30 bpf. 
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Below a depth of about 25 feet, rock coring techniques were employed to sample the refusal 
materials. The bedrock was found to consist of slightly weathered, closely jointed shale with 
interbedded limestone. The bedrock at the site appears to be relatively continuous as 
evidenced by a core recovery of about 96 percent. The quality of the rock is rated as good 
with an RQD value of about 75 percent. Considering the competent nature of the bedrock, 
coring operations were terminated at a depth of approximately 35 feet below existing grade. 

WATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS 

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was 
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the 
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling 
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from 
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the 
site. 

Fluctuations of the groundwater level can occur due to seasonal variations in the amount of 
rainfall, runoff, and other factors not evident at the time the boring was performed. Perched 
water could develop at higher levels within more permeable layers following periods of heavy 
or prolonged precipitation. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be 
considered when developing the design and construction plans for the project. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

General 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the proposed tower can be either founded 
on drilled piers or on a mat foundation. The equipment building may be supported on shallow 
spread footings. Design recommendations for the tower drilled pier and mat foundation as 
well as shallow footings for the equipment building are presented in the following paragraphs. 

Tower Foundations - Drilled Pier Alternatiwe: The proposed tower can be supported on 
drilled pier foundations. Based on the results of our boring, we have developed the following 
tower foundation design parameters: 
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Allowable Allowable Allowable Internal 
Depth * Description Skin End Passive Angle of Cohesion Lateral Strain, 
(feet) ** Friction Bearing Pressure Friction (psf) Subgrade &pr50 

(PSf) Pressure (psf) (Degree) Modulus (idin) 
-_ (PCi) 

Ignore Ignore 
(PSf) 

0 - 3  Topsoil and Ignore Ignore Ignore 
Fill 

3-7 Fill 37s Ignore . 1,000 1,000 80 0.009 - 
7-15  Fat Clay 425 3,000 1,500 0 1,500 125 0.007 
15 - 25 Fat Clay 475 5,500 2,000 0 . -  2,000 160 0.006 
25 - 35 Competent 5,000 *** 

-- 
20,000 10,000 *** 0 100,DOO ** 3,000 O m ? -  

Shale with 
Limestone 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have a factor 
of safety of about 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain 
values given in the above table are based on our boring, published values and our past 
experience with similar soil types. These values should, therefore, be considered approximate. 
To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at least 3 feet 
into bedrock. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is developed using coring rather 
than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the table has an 
approximate factor of safety of at least 3. If the drilled piers are designed using the above 
parameters and bear within the shale bedrock, settlements are not anticipated to exceed 1/4 
inch. 

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and fill should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost action 
and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance caused by 
variable subsurface conditions and or bedrock depths, we recommend that drawings instruct 
the contractor to notify the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than 
encountered in our boring are disclosed during drilled pier installation. Under these 
circumstances, it may be necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these 
adjustments and assure that the pier is embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended 
that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation. 

If a bedrock socket is required, it is recommended that a minimum pier length and minimum 
competent rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. Competent rock was 
encountered in our boring below a depth of about 25 feet, but could vary between tower legs 
or if the tower is moved from the location of our boring, or if significant grade changes occur at 
the site. if the tower center is moved more than 25 feet, our office should be notified to review 
our recommendations and determine whether an additional boring is required. To facilitate 



Proposed 300’ Self-Supporting Tower 
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Depth Allowable Contact Allowable Passive Coefficient of Vertical Modulus of 
(feet) Description Bearing Pressure (ps9 Pressure (psf) Friction, Tan 6 Subgrade Reaction (pci) 
0 - 7 Topsoil and f i l l  - Ignore Ignore 
2 7 Natural Fat 3,000 - 0.35 125 

--- 
clay or 
Crushed Stone 
Fill over natural 
clay 

pier length adjustments that may be necessary because of variable rock conditions, it is 
recommended that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation. 

A driiled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides 
and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal 
procedure. 

Tower Foundations - Mat Foundation Alternative: If desired, a mat foundation can be used 
to support the proposed tower if supported on natural soils andlor new engineered fill overlying 
natural stiff natural soils. The mat foundation can be designed using the following natural 
soillengineered fill parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of our boring, a 
review of published values and our experience with similar soil conditions. These design 
parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will rest on natural soils or well- 
graded crushed stone that is compacted and tested on a full time basis. 

Mat Fowndafion Design Parameters 

To assure that existing fill and/or soft or unsuitable soils are not left under the mat foundation, 
it is recommended that a geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to 
concrete placement. Provided the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation 
settlements are not anticipated to exceed about 1 inch. Differential settlement should not 
exceed 50 percent of the total settlement. 

Equipment BuiIdinglEquipment Cabinet Foundations: Based on our field penetration test 
data, the f i l l  appears to have been placed with some compactive effort. However, 
documentation regarding f i l l  placement was not available as of this writing. Based on the 
limited information obtained from our boring, the fill appears generally suitable for support of 
very light loads, similar to the ones planned at the site. It should be noted, however, that 
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some inconsistencies could exist within the fill.  Because of this possibility, the contractor 
should be prepared to undercut any soft, weak soils that may be encountered at the time of 
construction. Furthermore, we recommend that footing excavations and slab subgrade be 
observed by a qualified geotechnical engineer or his representative. At that time, the 
engineer should perform test pit excavations, probings and proofrolling to evaluate the 
subsurface materials. Based on these evaluations, the engineer may recommend that fill 
subgrade be undercut to remove any unsuitable soils observed. Any areas undercut can be 
backfilled at the direction of the geotechnical engineer. If the fill evaluation is not performed 
by a qualified geotechnical engineer, we recommend the fill be undercut and replaced with 
approved engineered fill. 

Support of footings, floor slabs on or above existing fill soils is discussed in this report. 
However, even with the recommended construction testing services, there is an inherent 
risk for the owner that compressible fill or unsuitable material within or buried by the fill will 
not be discovered. This risk of unforeseen conditions cannot be eliminated without 
completely removing the existing fill, but can be reduced by performing additional testing 
and evaluation. 

The proposed equipment building may be supported on shallow footings bearing on firm 
natural soils or approved existing fill. We recommend the equipment building foundations be 
dimensioned using a net allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot 
(psf). In using net allowable soil pressures for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings 
and backfill over the footings need not be considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at 
least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 2.0 feet square. 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given, 
it is our opinion that total settlement will be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements 
being less than 75 percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 1.5 
feet, or greater, below finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage. 

Equipment cabinets may be supported on ground supported concrete slabs. The slabs 
should bear on firm natural soils or approved existing fill. Any soft, wet, unsuitable soils 
present in the pad area should be undercut or stabilized in-place prior to pad construction. 
If necessary, the slabs may be supported on a compacted layer of free draining, granular 
subbase material to help distribute concentrated loads and act as a capillary break beneath 
the slab. The slabs should be appropriately reinforced to support the proposed equipment 
loads. 

Parking and Drive Areas - It is our understanding that the drive that accesses the site will 
be sufaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive areas that are surfaced with crushed 
stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches and be properly placed and compacted 
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as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KTC) 
specifications and applicable local codes. 

It should be noted that a paving section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base 
course should be considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is 
considered essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be 
maintained in such a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, 
depressions or exccissive rutting which may develop should be repaired as soon as possible 
to minimize the damage to the soil subgrade. 

Site Preparation: Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or 
othewise unsuitable materials from the construction area. The actual stripping depth, along 
with any soft or unsuitable soils that require undercutting, should be evaluated by the 
geotechnical engineer at the time of construction. 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris. Fill placed beneath the tower mat foundation should be limited to 
granular soils and well graded limestone rock. Suitable fill materials beneath the equipment 
building and roads can consist of either granular material or low-plasticity cohesive soil. Law- 
plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a plasticity index 
of less than 25 percent. The on site low plasticity soils free of organics are considered 
suitab!e for re-use as fill. The deeper high plasticity “fat” clays are marginally suitable for re- 
use as fill due to the high plasticity and shrinWswell potential. It is recommended that during 
construction the on-site soils be further tested and evaluated prior to use as fill. Fill should not 
contain frozen material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. 

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. All fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
98 percent of the material’s maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). All 
cohesive fill should be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 
to plus 3 percent of the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test. 

We recommend the geotechnical engineer be retained to monitor fill placement on the project 
and to perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance 
with the design requirements, Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be 
performed on the representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site. 

Seismic Considerations: According to the 2002 Kentucky Building Code, the site is located 
within Seismic Design Category C. The applicable site class definition would be Class C 
based on an estimated average undrained shear strength for the entire soil and underlying 
weathered shale profile in excess of 2,000 psf. 
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Proposed 300’ Self-Suppoding Tower 
Hawesville, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 57087347 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction 
phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and extent of such variations 
may not become evident until during or after construction. If variations appear, we should 
be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can 
be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication 
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or 
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is 
concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be 
undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the 
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes 
and either verifies 6r modifies the conclusions of this report in writing. 
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)BILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
;S: Split Spoon - 1-3/8" I.D., 2" OD., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger 
;T: Shin-Walled Tube - 2" OD., unless othemise noted PA Power Aliger 
is: Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted HA Hand Auger 
16: Diamond Bit Coring - 4", M, B RB: Rock Bit 
3s: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

.he number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 184 
Ienetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

MATER LEEh MEASU69&MEN'T WMB8L& 
NL: Water Level ws: While Sampling 
NCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
XI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
1B  AfterBodng ACR: After Casing Removal 

Vater levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at h e  times indicated. Groundwater levels at 01 
imes and other locations acmss the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater, 
3w permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations. 

)ESCWIPTNE SOIL CLAS%?flCAT!ORB: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils h 
nore than 50% of their dry weight retained on a are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. F 
>rained Soils have pally described as clays if they 
Aastic, and silts if th ifiers and minor constituents ma) 
idded according to the re rained soils are defined on the b 
If their in-place relative d 

CONSISTENCY OF FINIE-GFUMNED SOILS 

Standard 
Unconfined 

Consistency 
< 500 c2 very soft 

500 - 1,000 2-3 soft 
1,001 - 2,000 4-6 Medium Stiff 
2,001 - 4,000 7-12 Stiff 
4,001 - 8,000 13-26 very Stiff 

8,000+ 26+ Hard 

RELA= PR0P8RTl0N5 OF SAND AND GBEb4'blEL 
Descriptive Terrn(s) of other Percent of - Qrv Weicaht 

Trace < 15 

Modifier 30 
With 15-29 

RELATIWE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 

DescriDtive Term(s) of other Percent of 
constituents Dw Weight 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

c 5  
5-12 
> 12 

Standard Penetration 
or N-value 4SSl 

BlOWSlFt. Relative Qensity 
0-3 Very Loose 
4-9  Loose 

10-29 Medium Dense 
30 - 49 Dense 

50+ Very Dense 

GRAIN SIZE TEWMlNOLOGY 
Major Component 

of Sample Particle Size 

Boulders Over 12 In. (300mm) 
Cobbles 
Gravel 
Sand 

Silt or Clay 

$2 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm) 
3 in. to ##4 sieve V5rnm to 4.75 mm) 

##4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075mr 
Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

Term Plasticitv Index 

Low 1-10 
Medium 1 1-30 
High 30+ 

I____ 

Non-plastic 0 

Fnrm 1 OB-S-OD 



Sedimentary Rock Classification 

DESCRIIPTIVE ROCK CLASSIFICATION: 
Sedimentary rocks are composed of cemented clay, silt and sand sized particles. The i 
common minerals are clay, quartz and calcite. Rock composed primarily of calcite is c 
limestone; rock of sand size grains is called sandstone, and rock of clay and silt size g 
is called mudstone or claystone, siltstone, or shale. Modifiers such as shaly, sandy, dolor 
calcareous, carbonaceous, etc. are used to  describe various constituents. Examples: s 
shale; calcareous sandstone. 

LIMESTONE Light to dark colored, crystalline to fine-grained texture, composed Of CaCo,, reacts re 
with HCI. 

DOLOMITE 

CHERT 

SHALE 

Light to dark colored, crystalline to fine-grained texture, composed of CaMg(C03)2, h( 
than limestone, reacts with HCI when powdered. 
Light to dark colored, very fine-grained texture, composed of micro-crystalline quartz ( 
brittle, breaks into angular fragments, will scratch glass. 
Very fine-grained texture, composed of consolidated silt or ctay, bedded in thin layers 
unlaminated equivalent is frequently referred to as siltstone, claystone or mudstone 

SANDSTONE llsually light colored, coarse to fine texture, composed of cemented sand size grains of qi 
feldspar, etc. Cement usually is silica but may be such minerals as calcite, iron-oxide, or c 
other carbonate. 
Rounded rack fragments of variable mineralogy varying in size from near sand to bouldei 
but usually pebble to cobble size (VZ inch to 6 inches). Cemented together with various ce 
ting agents. Breccia is similar but composed of angular, fractured rock particles ceme 
together. 

CONGLOMERATE 

PHYSICAL P BOP ERTI ES: 
DEGREE OF WEATHERING 
Slight Slight decomposition of parent 

material on joints. May be color 
change. 

Moderate Some decomposition and color 
change throughout. 

High Rock highly decomposed, may be ex- 
tremely broken I 

HARDNESS A N D  DEGREE OF CEMENTATION 

Limestone and Dolomite: 
Hard 
Moderately 
Hard 
Soft 

Difficult to scratch with knife. 
Can be scratched easily with knife, 
cannot be scratched with fingernail. 
Can be scratched with fingernail. 

Shale, Siltstone and Claystone 
Hard Can be scratched easily with knife, 

cannot be scratched with fingernail. 
Moderately 
Hard Can be scratched with fingernail. 
Soft Can be easily dented but not molded 

with fingers. 

Sandstone and Conglomerate 
Well 
Cemented 
Cemented 
Poorly Can be broken apart easily with 
Cemented fingers. 

Capable of scratching a knife blade. 

Can be scratched with knife. 

BEDDING AND JOINT CHARACTERISTICS 
Bed Thickness Joint Spacing Dimensions 

Very Thick Very Wide > 10' 
Thick Wide 3' - IO' 

Medium Moderately Close 1' . 3' 
Thin Close 2" ~ 1' 

Very Thin Very Ciose * 4 " -  2" 
Laminated - ~ l f f  .4" 

Bedding Plane 

Joint 

A plane dividing sedimentary roc 
the same or different lithology 
Fracture in rock, generally mol 
less vertical or transverse to bedl 
along which no appreciable IT 
ment has occurred. 
Generally applies to bedding p 
with an unspecified degret 
weat hering. 

Seam 

SOLUTION AND VOID CONDlTiOMS 
Solid Contains no voids. 
Vuggy (Pitted) Rock having small solution pi1 

cavities up to 1/z inch diameter 
quently with a mineral lining. 

Porous Containing numerous voids, par€ 
other openings, which may or 
not interconnect. 
Containing cavities or caverns, SI 
times quite large 

Cavernous 

rrn 110-6.85 



Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory TestsA Soil Classification 
Group 

Symbol Group Name' - - -.- 
Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels Cu24and 1 ~ C c r 3 ~  GW Well-graded gravelF 

More than 50% retained fraction on 
on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve Gravels with Fines 

More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% finesc 
~ Cu < 4 and/or 1 > Cc > 3E GP Poorly graded gravelF 

GM Silty gravelF.G.H - Fines classify as ML or MH 
More than '2% finesC Fines classifv as CL or CH GC Clayey DravelFGH 

Clean Sands Cuz6and 1 ~ C c s 3 ~  SW Well-graded sand' 
Less than 5% fines' 

Sands with Fines 
More than 12% 

Sands 
50% or more of coarse 
fraction passes - 
No. 4 sieve 

Cu < 6 and/or 1 > Cc > 3€ 

Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty 

Fines Classify as CL or CH 

PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" line' 

PI < 4 or plots below "A" lineJ 

Liquid limit - oven dried - - <0.75 OL -- 
Liquid limit - not dried 

SP Poorly graded sand' 

SC Clayey sandG.""' 

CL Lean clay'," 

ML SillKLM 

- --- -.- 
-. ---- Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clays inorganic 

50% or more passes the 
No. 200 sieve --. 

Liquid limit less than 50 

Organic 

Organic siltK.LM,o 
organic 

-- - --_..__ 

-. Silts and Clays inorganic PI plots on or above "A" line CH Fat clayKLM 

Liquid limit $0 or more MH Elastic SiltKnLM PI plots below "A" line 
~ _ _ _ _ -  

- __.--. - 
organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clayK.LM.P - ~ 0 . 7 5  OH ___ 

Liquid limit - not dried 

Primarily organic matter, dark in color, and organic odor 

Organic siltKLM,o ---- - 
PT Peat _---.. Highly organic soils 

ABased on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 
'If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add '"with cobbles 

'Gravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 

Hlf fines are organic, add 'kith organic fines" to group name. 
' If soil contains 1 15% gravel, add '"with gravel" to group name. 

If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. 
'If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with 

gravel," whichever is predaminant. 
Llf soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add 
"sandy" to group name. 

or boulders, or both" to group name. 

gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. 

DSands with 5 to 22% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded 
sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay If soil contains 130% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, 

If soil contains 1 15% sand, add With sand" to group name. 
Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM. 

Equation of "A" - line 
Horizontal at Pb4 lo LL=25.5. 

Equation of "U" line 

add "gravelly" to group name. 
NPI 1 4 and plots on ar above " A  line. 

PI < 4 or plats below "A" line. 
'PI plots on or above "A" line. 
a PI plots below "A" line. 

' . --I - MH or OH 

0 10 16 X, 30 40 50 &€I 70 80 90 100 110 

LIQtJlD LIMIT (LL) 

o m  11 1-6/98 
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Competing Utilities, Corporations or Persons 

American Tower 

Crown Com m u n ica t ion 

SBA Towers 

Verizon 

Sprint / Nextel 

T- Mo bi le 

Bluegrass Cellular 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2008-ASO-5859-OE 

Issued Date: 10/3 1/2008 

AT&T Mobility 
Muayyad Mustafa (JP) 
5601 L,egacy Drive, MS A-3 
Plano, TX 75024 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 T J.S.C., 
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: Antenna Tower Chambers 
Location: Hawesville, KY 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 86-44-59.47W 

37-5 1-44.3 1N NAD 83 

Heights: 3 10 feet above ground level (AGL,) 
905 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M,-DuaI),&12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
- X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

This determination expires on 05/01/2010 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the constructioii is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, 
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the structure is 
sub.ject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (718) 553-4542. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2008-ASO-5859-OE. 

Signature Control No: 601834-103628258 
Katie Venticinque 
Technician 

Attachment( s) 
Frequency Data 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2008-ASO-5859-OE 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY 
FREQUENCY FREQIJENCY UNIT ERP 

ERJ? 
UNIT 

8 06 
824 
85 1 
869 
896 
90 I 
930 
93 1 
932 
93 5 
940 
18.50 
1930 
2305 
2345 

824 
849 
866 
894 
90 1 
902 
93 1 
932 

932.5 
940 
94 1 
1910 
1990 
23 10 
2360 

MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 

500 
500 
500 
500 
500 

7 
3500 
3500 

17 
1000 
3500 
1640 
1640 
2000 
2000 

W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 

dBW 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
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WAW TC 56-5OE (Rev 02/05) --- 
Cenbcky Tmnspoflation Cabinet, Kentucky Airport Zonin$ Commission, 90 Airport Road, Frankfort KY 40607 

APPLICATION FOR PERMU TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE ---1-- KentcRky Aemnauticsl Study Number 

--.- 

NSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED I I 

5. Work Schedule: Start EM I_.__"_ 

6. Type: @Antenna Tower Crane c] Building a Power Line 
a Ladfill Water T8nk Other --_I_ ~ _I_._ 

7. MarkingPainting andlor Lighting Preferred: 

0 Red !&his and Paint 

lJ White - Medium intedty 

c] White - High lnlensfty 

@Dual - Red & Medkum intensity White 

0 Dual - Red & Hlgh lntenslly white 

C l  Other ..,.-- II_ 

8 FAA AeronauUcal Study Number 

9. 

IO .  

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

f7. 

1.8. 

19. 

20. 

22. Has a 'NOTlCE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Fom 7460.1) been fiW wlth the Federal Aviation Adminlstralkm? 

n NO @yes, When I ~.&~LLc&&ILC _.__ .--- 
CERTlFlCATI'IoN: I hereby certify that all the above s(ste?ments made by me afe frue, eumpbte and m e a  to the best of my knowledge and bellef. 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentudty Revised Statutes KRS 183.881 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Reguhtians (M)2 KAR 

in further penalties. 

Commission Action! D Chairman, KAZC 

Ll Approved I 

fl Disapproved I_--- 2 a t e - - . - - - - - p - - - . -  ; --- -___.I__L--_- --_I 

--_I-_. - 050:Serles) are liable fwfms and/or imprisonment as set forth in KRS I L .980(3). Non-compfiance wlh Federal AviaUon Administration RegutaUons may result 

i 
1 

0 Administrator. KAZC 

! 
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ULS License - Cellular Lkense - KNKN748 - NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, L,LC 

ULS License 

icense - KNKN748 .. NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, 111. 

Call Sign KNKN748 

Status Active 

Radio Service CL - Cellular 

Auth Type Reg u tar 

Market 

Market CMA445 - Kentucky 3 - Meade Channel Block A 

Submarket 0 Phase 2 

Dates 

Grant 08/2 1/200 1 Expiration 1 0 / 0 1 / 2 0 l l  

Effective 02/ 081 2007 Cancel la t ion 

Five Year Buildout Date 

0 1/0 6/ 1 99 7 

Control Points 

1 1650 Lyndon Farms Court, LOLJISVILLE, KY 
P: (502)329-4700 

Li s3e t'? see 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC 
5601  LEGACY DRIVE, MS: A-3 
PLANO, TX 75024 
APTN KELLYE E. ABERNATHY 

Contact 

AT&T MOBILITY LLC 
DAVID C 3ATLOW 
11760 US HIGHWAY 1 
NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408 

Limited Liability Company 

P: (469)229-7422 
F: (469)229-7297 
E : KELLY E. E. AB E RN ATHY @I C I  N G U LA R . CO M 

P: (202)255-1679 
F: (561)279-2097 
E: DAVID.JATLOW@CINGULAR.COM 

ow ne.Ô s !,I i p a 1% d Qua H i f i  ca L i  0 13 6 

Radio Service Type Mobile 

Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 

Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" to  each of  t he  Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" t o  each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

Gender 

http ://wireless2. fcc ~ gov/Uls App/UlsS earcll/license I i sP?licICev= 1 2 70 1 &mintable 
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M d e t :  KYIUA3 
Cell Site Number: 338(30397_ 
Cell Site Nfime: _I Chmbers ____ 
Fixed Asset Number: _LIL-22?39 

OPTION AND LEASE 1LGREEMENT 

THIS OPTION AND LEASE AGREEhdENT ("Agreement"), dated as of the latter of the signature 
dates below (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by Logan Robbins and Linda Robbins, husband and wife, 
having a mailing address of 15 1 Middle Patesville Road, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348 (hereinafter refmed to as 
"Lmdlord") and New Cingula Wireless PCS, LLC, a Deltiware liinited liability company, having a inailing 
address of 12555 Cingular Way, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 (Jkcxehafier referred to as "Tenant"). 

BACKGROUND 

Landlord owns or controls that certain plot, parcel OT tract of land, together with dl rights and privileges 
arising in connection therewith, located at 2736 State Route 69, in the County of Hancock, State of Kentucky 
(collectively, the "Property"). Tenant desires to use a porPilm of the Property in connection with its federally 
licensed communications business. Landlord desires to grarit to Tenant the right to use a portion of the Property 
in accordance with this Agreement. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. OPTION TO LEASE. 
Landlord grants to Tenant an option (the "Option") to lease a certain portion of the Property 

containing approximately 10,000 square feet including the air space above such roodcabinetlground space as 
described on attached Exhibit 1, together with unrestrictecl access for Tenant's uses &om the nearest public 
right-of-way along the Property to the Premises as described on the attached Exhibit 1 (collectively, the 
"Premises"). 

k i n g  the Option period and any extension thereof and during the term of this Agreement, 
Tenant and its agents, engineers, surveyors and other represenwives wiU have the right to enter upon the Property 
to inspect, examine, conduct soil brings, drainage testing, ntiaterial sampling, radio frequency testing and other 
geoIogical or engineering tests or studies of the Property (collectiveIy, the "Tests"), to apply for and obtain 
licenses, permits, approvals, or other relief required of or deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant's sole 
discretion for its use of the Premises and include, without Iinutation, applications for zoning variances, zoning 
ordinances, amendments, special use permits, and consm iction permits (collectively, the "Government 
Approvals"), initiate the ordering andor scheduling of necessary utilities, and otherwise to do those things on or 
off the Property that, in the opinion of Tenan6 are necessary in Tenant's sole discretion to determine the physical 
condition of the Property, the environmental history of the Pmperty, Landlord's title to the Property and the 
feasibility or suitability of the Property for Tenant's Permitted lJse , a l l  at Tenant's expense. Tenant will not be 
liable to Landlord or any third party on account of any preemsting defect or condition on or with respect to the 
Property, whether or not such defect or Condition is disclosed by Tenant's inspection. Tenant will restore the 
ko@-%y to its condition as it existed g t h e  &n&encetnent ofthe Option T - m ( a s  defined below), reasonable 
wear and tear and casualty not caused by Tenant excepted. In addition, Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
Landlord harmless from and against any and all injury, loss. damage or claims arising directly out of Tenant's 
Tests. 

In cansideration of Landlord gmting Tenan. the Option, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the 
sum of within thirty (30) business days of the Effective Date. The 
Option will be for an in Date (the ''Initial option Term") 
and may be renewed by notification to Landlord and the 
payment of an additional no later than ten (10) days prior to the 
expiratioion date of the Ini 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Rw 8-1067 
Opdon LmdLonc 
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(d) The Option may be sold, assigned or transferred at any time by Tenant to Tenant’s parent 
company or member if Tenant is a limited liability compmiy or any &liate or subsidiary of, or partner in, 
Tenant or its parent company or member, or to any third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof. 
Otherwise, the Option may not be sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of Landlord, such 
consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or ddttyed. From and after the date the Option has been 
sold, assigned or transferred by Tenant to a third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof, Tenant shall 
immediately be released liom any and all liability under thin Agreement, including the payment of any rental or 
other sums due, without any further action. 

During die Initial Option Term and any extension thereof, Tenant may cxercise the Option by 
notifying Landlord in writing. I f  Tenant exercises the Optio? then Landlord leases the Premises to the Tenant 
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If Tmmt does not exercise the Option during the lnitial 
Option Term or any extension thereof, this Agreement ~i 1 terminate and the parties will have no hrtlier 
liability to each other. 

Jf during the Initial Option Term or any exter sion thereof, or during the tcrrn of this Agreement 
if the Option is exercised, L<mdlord decides to subdivide, sell, or change the status o f  the zoning of the Premises, 
Property or any of Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or surrounding property (the “Surrounding Property,” 
which includes (without limitation) the remainder of the stnichire) or in the event of foreclosure, Landlord shall 
immediately notify Tenant in writing. Any sale of the Propxty shall be subject to Tenant’s lights under this 
Agreement. Landlord agrees that during the Initial Option 7 e m  or any extasion thereof, or during the Term of 
this Agrement if the Optian is exercised, landlord shall nclt initiate or consent to any change in the zoning of 
the Premises, Property or Surrounding Property or impose or ;‘onsent to any other restriction that would prevent 
or limit Tenant from using the Premises for the uses inrentded by Tenant as hereinafter set forth in this 
Agreement 

(e) 

(f) 

2. PERMITTED USE. Tenant may use the Prernises for the traiisinission and reception of 
communications signals and the installation, construction, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement and 
upgrade of its comnunications fixtures and related equipment, cables, accessories and improvements, which 
may include a suitable support structure, associated antennas equipment shelters or cabinets and fencing and 
any other items necessafy to the successful and secure use of ?he Premises (collectively, the “Communication 
Facility“), as well as the right to test, survey and review title on the Property; Tenant firi-ther 1x1s the right but 
not the obligation to add, modify and/or replace equipment. 11 order to be in compliance with any current or 
future federal, state or local mandated application, including. )ut not limited to, emagcncy 91 1 communication 
services, at no additional cost to Tenant or Landlord (collectively, the “ P e d t t c d  Use”). Landlord and Tenant 
agree that any pomon of the Communication Facility that may be conceptually described on Exhibit 1 will not 
be deemed to limit Tenant’s Permitted Use. If Exhibit 1 itdudes drawings of the initial installation of the 
Communication Facility, Landlord’s execution of this Agreement will signie Landlord’s approval of Exhibit 1. 
For a period of ninety (90) days following the start of coi~s:truction, LandIord grants Tenant, its subtenants, 
licensees and sublicensees, the right to use such portions o f  L,andlord’s contiguous, adjoining or Surrounding 
Property as described on Exhibit 1 as may reasonably be required during construction and installation of the 
Coimunications Facility Tenant has the right to install and operate transmission cables f?om the equipment 
shelter or cabinet to the antennas, electric lines *om the nirlin feed to the equipment shelter or cabinet md 
communication lines fiom the main mtry point to the equipfnent shelter or cabKet, and to make Property 
improvements, alterations, upgrades or additions appropriate for Tenant’s use (“Tenant Changes”). Tenmt 
Changcs include the right to construct a fence around the Premises and undertake any other appropriate means 
to secure the Premises at Tenant’s expense. Tenant agrees tc t  comply with all applicable governmental laws, 
rules, statutes and regulations, relating to its use of the Coimiiunication Facility an the Property. Tenant has the 
right to modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand the: equipment, increasc the number of antennas or 
relocate the Cbmmunication Facility within the Premises at any t ime during die term of this Agreement. Tenant 
will be allowed to make such alterations to the Property in OJCLCX to accomplish Tenant’s Changes or to insure 
that Tenant’s Communication Facility complies with all applicable fed al, state OK local laws, rules or 
regulations In the eveut Tenant desires to modi9 or upgrade the Commu nir ation Facility, and ‘Tenant requires 
an additional portion o f  the Property (the “Additional Premiims”) for such modification or upgrade, L,mdord 
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agrees to lease to Tenant the Additional Premises, upon the. ,same tenns and conditions set forth herein, except 
that the Rent shall increase, in conjunction with the lease of the Additional Premises by a reasonable amount 
consistent with rental rates then charged for comparable portions of real property being in the same area. 
Landlord agrees to take such actions and enter into and deliv :r to Tenant such documents as Tenant reasonably 
requests in order to effect and memorialize the lease of the P,c clitional Premises to Tenant. 

3. TERM. 
‘The initial lease term will be five (5) years (%itial Term”), commencing on the effective date 

of written notification by Tenant to Landlord of Tenant’s exwcise of the Option (the “Term Commencement 
Date”). The Initial Tenn will terminate on the fifth (5*) annual anniversary of the Term Commencement Date, 

This Agreement will automatically renew for $‘our (4) additional five (5) year term(s) (each five 
(5) year term shall be defined as the “Extension Term”), upon the same terns and conditions unless the Tenant 
notifies the Landlord in writing of Tenant’s intention not to ranew this Agreement at least sixty (60) days prior 
to the expiration of the existing Term. 

IC at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of The fourth (4’) extended term, either Landlord or 
Tenant has not given the other written notice of its desire that the term of this Agreement end at the expiration of 
the fourth (4‘h) extended term, then upon the expiration of &e: fourth (4th) extended term this Agreement shall 
continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a firther tern of one (1) year, and for 
annual terms thereafter until terminated by either party by giving to the other Written notice of its intention to so 
terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of any such annual term Monthly rental during such annual 
terms shall be equal to the rent paid for the last month of tlw: fourth (4Ih) extended tern. I f  Tenant remains in 
possession of the Premises &er the termination of this Agreement then Tenant will be deamed to be occupying 
the Premises on a month to month basis (the “Holdover Term“), subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement 

(d) The Initial Term, the Extension Term and the Holdover Term are collectively referred to as the 
Term (“Term”). 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

4. RENT. 
(a) Commencing on the first day of the month follou*ing the date that Tenant commences construction 

Tenant will pay the LantUord a monthly rental payment 
nt“), at the address set fixth above, on or before the fifth 

calendar month in advance. In partial months occurring afkr the Rent Commencement D 
prorated. The initial Rent payment will be forwarded by Taiant to Landlord within thirty (30) days &er the 
Rent Commencement Date. 

Beginning in year two (2) of the Initial Term, and each year thereafter, the Rent wilI be calcdated by a 
formula as follows 

New Rent = (prior Rent x (CPI percentage increascb) + (prior Rent) 

(b) 

“Consumer Price Index” will mean the Local Metropolitan Area Consumer Price Index published by the Bureau 
of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers In the event 
the Consumer Price Index is converted to a different standard referwce base or otherwise revised, the determination of New 
Rent will be made with the use of such conversion factor, formula c r  tale for converting the Consumer Price Index as may 
be published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, or if the Bureau smuld fail to publish same, then with the use of such 
conversion factor, formula or table far convening the Consumer Priu-Index as may be-published by Prentice-Hall, 1nc;;or 
any other nationally recognized publisher of similar statisticd infixmation. If the Consumer Price index ceases to be 
published and there is no successor thereto, such other index as Landlord and Tenant may agree upon will be substituted for 
the Consumer Price Index. If they are unable to agree, then such maim will be submitted to arbitration, 

Notwithstanding anything herein, in no event will the increase in Rent be greater than three percent 
(3%) of the Rent for the period immediately preceding the inc-ease in Rent. 

(c) All charges payable under this Agreement sucb as utilities and taxes shall be billed by Landlord 
within one (1) year from the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; my charges beyond 
such period shalI not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be pzyable by Tenant. The foregoing shall not apply to 
monthly rent which is due and payable without ti requiremen! that it be billed by Landlord. The provisions of 
the foregoing sentence shall survive the termination or expiratim of t h i s  Agreement. 
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5. APPROVALS. 
Landlord agrees that Tenant’s ability to use the: Premises is contingent upon the suitability of the 

Premises for Tenant’s Permitted Use and Tenant’s ability rc obtain and maintain all Government Approvals. 
Landlord authorizes Tenant to prepare, execute and file all requircd applications to obtain Govemrnent 
Approvals for Tenant’s Permitted Use under this Agreement and agrees to reasonably assist Tenant with such 
applications and with obtaining and maintaining the Govermnent Approvals. 

Tenant has the right to obtain a title report t x r  commitment for a leasehold title policy from a 
title insurance company of its choice and to have the Properffj surveyed by a surveyor of Tenant’s choice. In the 
event Tenant determines, in its sole discretion, due to the titft: report results or survey results, that the condition 
of the Premises is unsatisfactory, Tenant will have the ni3ht to terminate this Agreement upon notice to 
Landlord. 

Tenant may also perform and obtain, at Tenmil’s sole cost and expense, soil borings, pcrcolation 
tests, engineering procedures, environmental investigation 01- other tests or reports on, over, and under the 
Property, necessary to determine if the Tenant’s use of the Premises will be compatible with Tenant’s 
engineering specifications, system, design, operations or Gowmment Approvals. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

G. 
by either party on thkQ (30) days prior mr.tten notice, if the other party remains in default 

under Paragraph 15 of this Agreement after the applicable 0111 e: periods; 
by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant is unable to obtain, or maintain, any 

required approval(s) or the issuance of  a license or permit bq any agency, board, court or other govemmentd 
authority nccessary for the construction or operation of the Ccrmnunication Facility as now or hereafter intended 
by Tenant; or if Tenant determines in its sole discretion lhat the cost of obtaining or retaining the same is 
coimercially unreasonable; 

by Tenant upon writte~ notice to Landlord 3 r  any reason or no reason, at any time prior to 
commencement ofconstruction by Tenant; or 

by Tenant upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to Landlord for any reason, so long as 
Tenant pays Landlord a t e n a t i o n  fee equal to thee (31 months Rent, at the then ciwrent rate, provided, 
however, that no such termingion fee will be payable on ;recount of the termination of this Agreement by 
Tenant under my one or more of Paragraphs 5@j, 6(a), 6(bj ,5(c), 8, 1 l(d), 18, 19 or 23(j) of this Agreement. 

TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminatd, without penalty or furlher liability, as follows: 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

7. INSURANCE. 
Tenant will cavy during the Term, at its own cost and expense, the following insurance: (i) “All 

Risk” property insurance for its-proper&’s replacement cost; (ii) com&-cial general liability insurance with a 
ininiinuin limit of liability of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars $2,500,000 combined single limit 
for bodily injury or deathlproperty damage arising out of any one occurrence; and (jii) Workers’ Cornpensnlion 
lnsurance as required by law. The coverage afforded by Tar ant’s commercial general liability jnsurance shall 
apply to Landlord as an additional insured, but only with resprxt to Landlord’s liability arising out of its interest 
in the Property. Tenant shall provide Landownef with a copy of the insurance certificate showing Landowner as 
an additional insured. 

8. INTERFERENCE. 
Where there are existing radio frequency uscr(s) on the Property, the Landlord will provide 

Tenant with a List of all existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property to allow Tenant to evaluate the potential 
for interference. Tenant warrants that its use of the Premises wjll not interfere with existing radio frequency 
user(s) on the Property so disclosed by LandIord, as long as the existing radio Erequency user(s) operate and 
continue to operate within their respcctive frequencies mcl in accordance with all applicable laws and 
regulations. 

(bj Landlord will not grant, after the date o f  this .4greement, D lease, license or any other right to 
any third party for the use of the Proparty, if such use may in any way adversely affect or interfere with the 
Coinmunication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the ri&% of Tenant under this Agreement. Lsrndlord will 

(a) 
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noti3 Tenant in Wrjting prior to granting any third paqv the right to install and operate communications 
equipment on the Property. 

Landlord will not use, nor will Landiord permit its employees, tenants, licensees, invitces or 
agents to usq any portion of the Property in any way wliic'n interferes with the Coimnunication Facility, the 
operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agimnenl. Landlord will cause such interference l o  
cease within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of notice c) r' interference from Tcnant. In the event any such 
interferencc does not cease within the aforementioned cure period then ibc parties acknowledge that Tenant wiU 
suffer irreparable injury, and therefore, Tenant will have t l i t :  right, in addition to any other rights that it may 
have at law or in equity, for Landlord's breach of this Agrsment, to elect to enjoin such intaference or to 
terminate this Agreement upon notice to Landlord, 

(c) 

9. INDEMNIFICATION. 
(a) Tenant agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Lmdlord hamless from and against any and dl 

injury, loss, datnage or iiability (or any -claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (includhg 
reasonable af-torneys' fees and court costs) arising directly 6om thc: installation, use, maintenance, repair or 
removal of the Communication Facility or Tenant's breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the 
extent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Landlord, its employees, agents or 
independent contractors. 

Landlord agrees to indemu.i%, defmd and JioCd Tenant harmless Froin and against any and aU 
hjuiy, loss, datnage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including 
reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) arising directly fiom the actions or fbilure to act of Landlord or its 
employees or agents, or Landlord's breach of any provision cfthis Agreement, except to the extent attributable 
to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its eniployees, agents or independeat coniractors. 

Notwilhstanding anything to the contrary in  his Agreement, Tenant and Landlord each waives 
any clainis that each may have against the other with respect to consequential, incidentai or special dainagcs. 

(b) 

(c) 

10. WARRANTIES. 
Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge and qresent that it is duly organbed, validly existing 

and in good standing and has the right, powex and authority IC) enter into this Agreement and bind itself hereto 
through the party set forth as signatory for the party below. 

Landlord represents and warrRnts that: (i) Landlord solely owns the Property as a legal lot in fee 
simple, or controls the Property by lease or license; (ii) the Propcrty is not mcumbered by any liens, restrictions, 
mortgages, covenants, conditions, easements, leases, or any cther agreements of record or not of record, which 
would adversely affect Tenant's Permitted 'CJse and enjoyment of the Premises under &is Agreement; (iii) a$ 
long as Tenant is not in default then Landlord grants to Tenanit sole, actual, quiet and peaceful use. enjoyment 
and possession of the Premises: (iv) Landlord's execution and pcrfoimance of this Agreement will not violate 
any laws, ordinances, cavenants or the provisions of any tnlxtgage, lease or other agreement binding on the 
Landlord; and (v) if the Propcrty is or becomes encumbered by a deed to securc a debt, mortgage or other 
security interest, Landlord will provide promptly to Tenant a mutually agreeable Subordination, Non- 
Disturbance and Attornment Agreement. 

(a) 

(b) 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL. 
Landlord represents and warrants that the pXr>l)t:rty is free of hazardous substances as of the date 

of this Agrement, and, to the best of Landlord's knowledge, the Property has never been subject to any 
contamination or hazardous conditions resulting in any env s-omental investigation, inquiry or remediation. 
Landlord and Tenant agree that each will be responsible fin. Icoinpliance with any and all environmentdl and 
industrial hygiene laws, including any regulations, guidelines, standards, or policies of any govemental 
authorities regulating or imposing standards of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any 
environmental or industrid hygiene condition or otha matters as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, 
that are now or were related to that party's activity conducted, ja or on the Property. 

Landlord and Tenant agree to hold harmless and indemnifjr the other from, and to assume all 
duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and ex]mse of the indenu'li@ing party for, payment of 

(a) 

(b) 
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penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, anti for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, 
summons, citation, directive, litigation, investigation or prcceeding which is related to (i) the indemnifying 
party’s failure to comply with any environmental or industrial hygiene law, including without limitation any 
regulations, guidelines, standards or policies OC any govern mmtal authorities regulating or imposing standards 
of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any envirioiumental or industrial hygiene conditions or matters 
as may now or hereafter be in effect, or (ii) any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions that arise out of 
or are in any way d a t e d  to the condition of the Property and activities conducted by the party thereon, unless 
the environmental conditions are caused by the other party. 

The indemnifications of this Paragraph 11 s3ecificdly include reasonable costs. expenses and 
fees incurred in connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal 
or restoration work required by any governmental authariq. The provisions of this Paragraph 11 will survive 
the expiration or tendation of this Agreement. 

In the event Tenant becomes aware of m y  hazardous materials an the Property, or any 
environmental or industrial hygiene condition or matter relating to the Property that, in Tenant’s solc 
determination, renders the condition of the Premises or I’ralperty unsuitable for Tenant’s use, or if Tenant 
believes that the leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would expose Tenant to undue risks of government 
action, intetlrention or third-party liability, Tenant will have & e  right, in addition to any other rights it may have 
at law or in equity, to terminate the Agreement upon notice to 1,andlord 

(c) 

(d) 

12. ACCESS. At all times throughout the Term of this Qreement, and at no additional charge to Tenant, 
Tenant and its employees, agents, and subcontractors, will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per 
week pedestrian and vehicular access to and over the J?roperty, from an open and improved public road to the 
Premises, for the installation, maintenance and operation of h e  Comunication Facility and any utilities serving 
the Premises. Landlord grants to Tenant an easement for SUC’I access and Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant 
such codes, keys and other instruments necessary for such a w e s  at no additional cost to Tenant. Landlord 
acknowledges that in the event Tenant cannot access the E’iemises, Tenant shall incur significant damage. If 
Landlord arbitrarily and fully blocks the access to the Premi:ses and fails to provide the access granted by this 
Paragraph 12, such failure shall be a default under this Least:. In connection with such default, in addition to 
any other rights or remedies available to Tenant under this Lease or at law or equity, Landlord shall pay Tenant, 
as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, $500.00 pcr day in consideration of Tenant’s damages, including, 
but not limited to, its lost profits, until Landlord cures such ticfault, restoring Tenant’s access to the Premises. 
Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant’s damages in the event of a denial of access are difficult, iE not 
impossible, to ascertain, and the liquidated damages set foilhi herein are a reasonable approximation of such 
damages. Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord will execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this right. In 
the event any public utility is unable to use the access or easenent provided to Tenant then the Landlord agrees 
to grant additional access or an casement either to Tenant or to the public utility, for the benefit of ?‘enant, at 110 
cost to Tenant. Landlord shall maintain and repair all access roadways &om the nearest public roadway up to the 
beginning of the Tenant’s access road in a manner sufficimt to allow vehicular and pedestrian access at all 
times, at its sole expense, except for any damage to such roadways caused by Tenant. Tenant shall maintain and 
repair Tenant’s access road to the Communication FacililJ in a manner suficient to allow vehicular and 
pedesbrian access at all times, at its sole expense, except for amy damage to such roadways caused by Landlord. 

13. REMOVAL/RESTORA’€ION. All portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property 
by Tcnant will be and remain Tenant’s personal property and, at Tenant’s option, may be removed by Tenant at 
any time during the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no part of the Communication Facility 
constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by Tenant will become, or be considered as being &xed to or a 
part of, the Property, it being the specific intention of the Lmdlord that all improvements of every kind and 
nature constructed, erected or placed by Tenant on the Prmi,:es will be and remain the property of the Tenant 
and xtliry be removed by Tenant at any time during thc Temi. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the 
termination of this Agreement, footings, foundations, and cowrete will be removed to a depth of -foot below 
grade. Tenant will, to the extent reasonable, restore the Preinises to its condition at the cmmencernent of the 
Agreement, reasonable wear and tear and loss by casualty 01’ other causes beyond Tenant’s control excepted 
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant will not be responsible: for the replacement of any trees, shrubs or other 
vegetation, nor will Tenant be required to remove coin tbe Premises or the Property and structural steel or any 
fbundations or underground utilities 

14. MAINTENANCE/UTILLTIES. 
Tmant will keep and maintain the P r d s w  in good condition, reasonable wear and tear and 

damage fiom the elements excepted. Landlord will maintain and repair the Property and access thereto, in good 
and tenantable condition, subject to reasonable wear and tea. md damage from the elemcnts. 

Tenant will be responsible fbr paying on ai Snonthly or quarterly basis all utilities charges for 
electricity, telephone service or any other utility used or co.isume4 by Tenant on the Preinises. In the event 
Tenant cannot secure its own metered electrical supply, Tenant will have the right, at its own cost and expense, 
to subineter &om the Landlord. When submetering is reqiiired under this Agrecmciit, Landlord will read the 
meter and provide Tenant with an invoice and usage data on a monthly basis. Landlord agrees that it will not 
include a inarkup on the utility charges. Landlord furher a p e s  to provide the usage data and invoice on forms 
provided by Tenant and to send such forms to such address and/or agent designated by Tenant. Tenant will 
remit payment within thirty days of receipt of the usage czlta and required forms. Failure by Landlord to 
pcrfornx this hnction will limit utility fee recovery by Lanidiord to a 12-month period If Tenant submeters 
electricity fiom Landlord, Landlord agrees to give Tenant tit least 24 hours advanced notice of any planned 
interruptions of said electricity. Landlord acknowledges tha: Tenant provides a communication service which 
requires electrical power to operate and must operate tweng -Four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per week . I f  
the interruption is for an extended period of time, in Tenanfl',; reasonable determination, the Landlord agrees to 
allow Tenant the right to bring in a temporary source of povrer for the duration of the intenuption. Landlord 
will fi~lly cooperate with any utility company requesting an easement over, under and across the Property in 
order for the utility company to provide service to the Tenant Landlord will not bc responsible for interference 
with, interruption of or failure, beyond the reasonable contrc I of Landlord, of such services to be f h s h e d  or 
supplied by Landlord. 

(a) 

(b) 

15. 
The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and 8 breach of this Agreement: (i} non- 

payment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than t h i r t y  (30) days after receipt of written notice from 
Landlord of such failure to pay; or (ii) Tenant's failure to petfonn any other tenn or condition under this 
Agreement within forty-five (45) days after rcceipt of w r i b i i  notice from Landlord specifying the failurc No 
such failure, however, will bc deemed to exist if Tenant has csinmenced to cure such default within sucli period 
and provided that such efforts are prosecuted to campletiau ,with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default 
will be cxcused if due to causes beyond the reasonable conlrd of Tenant. If Tenant remains in default beyond 
any applicable cure period, Landlord will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies available to 
it under law and equity. 

The following will be deemed a default by 1l;indlord and a breach of this Agreement: (i) failure 
to provide access to the Premises or to cure an interference problem within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt 
of witten notice of such default; or (ii) Landlord's faixure to perform any term, condition or breach of any 
warranty or covenant under this Agreement within forty-iiw (45) days after receipt of writken notice fiom 
Tenant specifying the failure. No such fhilure, however, will be deemed to &st if Idandlord has coimenced to 
cure-the-def~~~lt-with~ such period and-provided such-effWs-are prosecuted-to-completion-witresonable 
diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonablc control of Landlord. 
I f  Landlord remains in default beyond any applicable cure pnilod, Tenant will have the right to exercise any and 
d l  rights available to it under law and equity, including the ight to cure Landlord's default and to deduct the 
costs of such cure coin any monies due to Landlord froin Ten ant. 

DEFAULT AND RIGHT TO CURE. 
(a) 

(b) 

16. ASSIGNMENT/SUBLEASE. Tenant will have the right to assign this Agreement or sublease thc 
Premises and its rights herein, in whole or in part, provided {bat the assignee or sublessee assumes, recognizes 
and also agrees to become responsible to the Landlord for the: peflormance o f  a11 terms and conditions of this 
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Agreement. Upon notification to Landlord of such assigxuneni, Tenant will be relieved of all fkture performance, 
liabilities and obligations under this Agreement. 

17. NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and connmuniwtions hereunder will be given by first class 
certified or registered m i l ,  return receipt requested, or by t~ nationally recognizcd overnight couricr, postage 
prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refhsed or returned undelivered. Notices will bc 
addressed to the parties as follows: 

If to Tenant: If to Tenant sent via certified or regiswed mail: 
New Chgular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Am: Network Real Estate Administtation 
Re: Cell Site #33840397; Cell Site Yame: Chambers K Y )  
Fixed Asset No: 10128739 
P.O. Box 1630 
Alpharetta, GA 30009 

Overnight Mail: If to Tenant sent via nationally recogtized overnight courier 
New Chgular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn: Network Real Estate Adminisb ahon 
Re: Cell Site #338(30397; Cell Site Name: Chambers 
Fixed Asset No: 10 128739 
12555 Chgular Way 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

With a copy to: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Am: AT&T Legal Department 
Re: Cell Site i(f338CJ0397; Cell Site Namc: Chambers fKy3 
Fixed Asset No: 10128739 
5555 Glenridge Connector NE 
Suite 1700 
Atlanta, GA 30342-4798 

I f  to Landlord: Logan and Linda Robbins 
15 1 Middle Patesville Road 
Hawesville. KY 42348 

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior written notice to 
the other as provided herein. 

(b) In-the-event-of a change-in ownership,transf~-or-s;die-~f-thc Property, withir-ten-( lO)-days-of-such- - - 
transfer, Landlord will send the beiow documents (u, section 17(b)(i) to Tenant. In the event Tenant 
does not receive such appropriate documents, T e m t  sliall not be responsible for any failure to pay the 
current landlord 
(i) a. Old deed to Property 

- 

b. New deed to Property 
C. 
d. 
e. New W-9 
f New Payment Direction Form 

Bill of Sale or Transfer 
Copy of cwent Tax Bill 
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g. Full contact i n f o d o n  for new LanAlord including all phone numbers 

18. CONDEMNATION. In the event Landlord receiwes notification of any condemnation proceedings 
affecting the Property, Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within forty-eight (48) hours. If 
a condemning authority takes all of the Property, or a pcinion sufficient, in Tenant's sole determination, to 
render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant, this Agreemenl twill terminate as of the date the title vests in the 
condemning authority. The parties will each be entitlel to pursue their o m  separate awards in the 
condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will include, wliere applicable, the value of its Communication 
Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, and business dislocation expenses, provided that any award to Tenant 
will not diminish Landlord's recovery. Tenant will be entitled to reimbursement for any prepaid Rent on a 
prorata basis. 

19. CASUALTY. Landlord will, in the Landlord's besi efforts, provide notice to Tenant of any casualty 
affecting the Property within forty-eight (48) hours of the cslrs1dty. If any part of the Comnunication Facility or 
Property is damaged by fire or other casualty so as to rsnder the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant's sole 
determination, then Tenant may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the Landlord, which 
termination will be effective as of the date of such damage or destruction. Upon such termination, Tenant will 
be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Tenant on account thereof and to be reimbursed for any 
prepaid Rent on a prorata basis. If notice of termination is given, or if Landlord or Tenant undertake to rebuild 
the Communications Facility, Landlord aggress to use its reasolnhle efforts to permit Tenant to place temporary 
transmission and reception facilities on the F'roperty at no additional Rent until such time as Tenant is able to 
activate a replacement transmission facility at another 1oca.ion or the reconstruction of the Cormnunication 
Facility is completed. 

20. WAIVER OF LANDLORD'S LIENS. Landlord vvtuves any and all lien rights it may have, statutory or 
otherwise, concerning d e  Communication Facility or any porion thereof. The Cmrnunication Facility shall be 
deemed personal property for purposes of this Agreement regardless of whether any portion is deemed real or 
personal properly under applicable law, and Landlord consents to Tenant's right to remove all or any portion of the 
Comtnunicatim Facility eorn t h e  to time in Tenant's sole disc-&on and without Landloid's consent. 

21. TAXES. Landlord shall be responsible for paymen1 of all ad valotem taxes levied upon the lands, 
improvements and other property of Landlord. Tenant shall be responsible for all taxes levied upon Tenant's 
leasehold improvements (including Tenant's equipment builiiing and tower) on the Premises. Landlord shall 
provide Tenant with copies of all assessment notices on or irpchdng the Premises immediately upon receipt, but 
in no event later than thirty (30) days after receipt by Landb>i*d. If Landlord fails to provide such notice within 
such time game, Landlord shall be responsible for all increasw in taxes for the year covered by the assessment. 
Tenant shall have the right to contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount of any tax or assessment levied 
against the Premises by such appellate or other proceedings PI: may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, and may 
defer payment of such obligations, pay same under protest, or take such other steps as Tenant may deem 
appropriate. This right shall include the ability to institute my legal, regulatory or informal action in the name 
of Landlord, Tenant, or both, with respect to the valuation of the Premises. Landlord shall cooperate in the 
institution-and-prosecutio~-of-an~-~ch yroceedings-and-wiifI-e~ecute-any-doc~ents-~~u~ed-th~efore~The 
expense of any such proceedings shall be botne by Tenant xnd any refhds or rebates secured as a result of 
Tenant's action shall belong to Tenant. 

22. 
If Landlord, at any time during the Term of @is Agreement, decides to sell, subdivide or remne 

any of the Premises, all or any part of the Property or Surrcmiding Property, to a purchaser other than Tenant. 
Landlord shall promptly noti@ Tenant in writing, and such sale. subdivision or rezoning shall be subject to this 
Agreement and Tenant's rights hereunder. Landlord agrees nlit to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or 
Sumomding Property for the installation, operation or rnainnmance of other wireless communications facilities 

SALE OF PROPERWKIGHT OF l?IRST REFUS&. 
(a) 
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if such installation, operation or maintenance would interfen: with Tenant’s Permitted Use or comunications 
equipment as determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant in its sole discreticm, any such testhg 
to be at the expense of Landlord or Landlord‘s prospective prchaser, and not Tenant. If the radio hqumcy 
propagation tests demonstrate levels of interference unaccepi able to Tenant, Landlord shall be prohibited from 
seliing, leasing or using any areas of the Property or the Sun*ounding Property for purposes of any installation, 
operation or maintenance of any other wireless communicntions facility or equipment. Landlord shall not be 
prohibited fi-om the selling, leasing or use of any of the Proyierty or the Surrounding Property for non-wireless 
cornmication use. In the event the Property is transferred. the new Iandiord shall have a duty at the time of 
such transfer to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work 
to effect a transfer in Rent to the new landlord. The provisions of this Paragraph 22 shall in no way limit or 
impair the obligations of Landlord under Paragraph 8 above. 

0) If  at any h e  after the Effective Date, Landlord receives a bona fide written off& fkom a third 
party seeking an assignment of the rent& stream associated with t h i s  Agreement (“Purchase Offer”), Landlord 
shall immediately fimish Tenant with a copy of the Purchase Offery together with a representation that the 
Purchase Offer is valid, genuine and true in all respects. Temuit shall have the right within thirty (30) days after 
it receives such copy and representation to match the Purcha E: OEer and agree in Writing to match the terms of 
the Purchase Offer. Such writing shall be in the form of a conwact substantially similar to the Purchase Offer. 
If Tenant chooses not to exercise this right of f h t  refusal o r  ails to provide written notice to Landlord withia 
the thirty (30) day period, Landlord may assign the rental svzam pursuant to the Purchase Offer, subject to the 
t a n s  of this Agreement (including without Iimitation the lerms of this Subparagraph 22(€3), to the person or 
entity that made the Purchase OEer provided that (i) the aYsignment is on the same terms contained in the 
Purchase Offer and (ii) the assignment occurs within ninety (90) days of Tenant’s receipt of a copy of the 
Purchase Offer. If such third party modifies the Purchase Offa or the assignment does not occur within such 
ninety (90) day period, Landlord shall re-offer to Tenuit, pursuant ta the procedure set forth in this 
subparagraph 22(b), the assignment on the tenns set forth in he Purchase Offer, as amended. The right of first 
refbsal hereunder shaD (i) survive any transfer of all or any part of the Property or assignment of all or any part 
of the Agreement; (ii) bind and inure to the benefit of -andlord and Tenant and their respective heirs, 
successors and assigns; (iii) run with the land; and (iv) terminate upon the expiration or earlier termination of 
this Agreement. 

23. MISCELLANEOUS. 
AmendmenfWaiver. This Agreement cann at be amended, modified or revised unless done in 

writing and signed by an authorized agent of the Landlord anl an authorized agent of the Tenant. No provision 
may be waived except in a writing signed by both parties. 

MemorandumfShort Form Lease. Either >arty will, at any time upon fifteen (15) business 
days prior written notice ftom the other, execute, ackiiowledge and deliver to the other a recordable 
Memorandum or Short Form of Lease. Either party may record this Memorandum or Short Form of Lease at 
any time, in its absolute discretion. 

Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement will run with the 
Property and bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns. 
_ _ _ -  (d) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the exhibits-attached-hereto; all being a-par-hereof, 
constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, negotiations and 
agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. 

(e) Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the 
Remises are located, without regard to conflicts of law. 

(f) Interpretation. [Jnless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and 
interpretation apply: (i) captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit the 
construction of the tenns and conditions hereof; (ii) use OF the term “including” will be interpreted to mean 
“including but not iimited to“; (iii) whenever a party’s coiii!:cnt is required under this Agreement, except as 
otherwise stated in the Agreement or as same may be diil)Iiicativey such consent will not be unreasonably 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 
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withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are an integral part of the Agreement and are incorporated by 
reference into this Agrement; (v) use of the terrns "termnation" or "expiration" are interchangeable; (vi) 
reference to a default will take into consideration any applicribjle notice, grace and cure periodsLand (vii) to the 
extent there is any issue With respect to any alleged, perwived or actual ambiguity in this Agreement, the 
ambiguity s h d  not be resolved on the basis o f  who drafted the Agreement. 

Estoppel. Either party will, at any time upon twenty (20) business d a y s  prior written notice 
fkom the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the orher a statement in writing (i) certifjling that this 
Agreemeat is m o d i f i e d  and in fill force and effect (or, if modified, stating the nature of such modification and 
certifying this Agreement, as so modified, is  TI full force anj effect) and the date to which the Rent and other 
charges are paid in advance, if any, and (2) acknowledginl; tlhat there are not, to such party's knowledge, any 
uncured deFaults on the part of the other party hereunder, or specifiing such defaults if any are claimed. Any 
such statement may be conchsively relied upon by any prospective purchaser or encumbrance of the Premises. 
The requested party's failure to deliver such a statement within such time will be conclusively relied upon by the 
requesting party that (i) this Agreement is in full force and effect, without modification except as may be 
properly represented by the requesting party, (3) there are no uncured defaults in either party's performance, and 
(iii) no more than one month's Rent has been paid in advance 

W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant voith a completed IRS Fonn vir-9, or its equ.ivalent, 
upon execution of this Agreement and at such other times as roay be reasonably requested by Tenant. 

No Electronic SignaturdNo Option. Tlin submission of this Agreement to any party for 
examination or consideration does not constitute an offer, reservation of or option for the Premises based on the 
tenns set forth herein. This Agreement will become e lk t ive  as a binding Agreement only upon the 
handwritten legal execution, acknowledgment and delivery lureof by Landlord and Tenant. 

Severability, If any tenn or condition of this Agreement is found unenforceable, the remaining 
terms and conditions will remain binding upon the parties as though said unenforceable provision were not 
contained herein. However, if the invalid, illegal or unenfan:r:able provision materially affects this Agreement 
then the Agreement may be tamhated by either party on ten ( 10) business days prior written notice to the other 
party hereto. 

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, all of which 
shall be considered on and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have 
been signed by each of thc parties. It being understood that ai parties need not sign the same counterpart. 

Force Majeure. Notwithstanding anythine; to the contrary contained in this Agreement, if 
Landlord or Tenant is delayed prevented from perfoming any act which it is obligated to perform under this 
Agreement for causes beyond its reasonable control (incliudmg, without hitation, repair, restoration and/or 
maintenance obligations) related to acts of God, war, govenomentat restrictions, or the inability to procure the 
necessary labor or materials, then Landlord or Tenant's time for perfonnance of such obligation(s) hereunder 
wiIl be reasonably extended by the period during which Landlord or Tenant was unable to pdorm, and the non- 
performing party will have no liability to the other party (mor will either party be entitled to terminate this 
Agreement or claim any abatement under this Agreement) on account of any such delay. 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

6)  

(k) 

0) 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NFXT PAGE] 
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XN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused tlus Agreement to be effective as of the last date 
written below. 

WITNESSES : "M, ~INDLORT)" 

Logan Robbins and Linda Robbins, 
hu band and wife 

~- - 
Print Name: --- 

- - 
PrintName: -_ - P i i  nit Name : 

6-b n/ 

"TENANT" 

- 
PrintName: . 
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TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

LANDLORD ACKNO&’LEDGMIENT 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before nil: this dwQf 2008, by 
\p 6 w  N { 1- ~ B B ~ J C I  , (4 who i s  permnally known to me OR ( ) who has) produced 

as identificati 3. f-\ _I __- 
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EXHIBIT 1, 

to the Agreement dated N Dv l%VlBEP 3'9.-- 2008, by and between Logan Robbins 
and Linda Robbins, husband and wife, as Landlord, and Ntw Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company, as Tenant. 

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows: 

N 

5 
x 
a 
t 
e 

R 
B 
U 
t 
e 

6 
9 

L 

Not to Scale 

- Notes: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

This Exhibit may be replaccd by a land survey and/or constmotion drawing ofchc Remises o n h  received by Tenant 
Any setbnck of the Premises from the Property's boundaries shdl be !.he disiance required by the npplicable gowmmcntal mtho~olitics 
Width of access road shall be the width required by the applicatile govermni:ritnl uuthdties, including poiice and fire dcpartmsnt~. 
The Lypo, number andmounting positions and locations of anfennns and traiisuihion lines are illustrative only. Actual typts, numbars and mounting 
positions may vary frm whnt is shown above. 
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TAX MAP 37, LOT 84 
BRIAN DAVID MCBRIDE 

PO BOX 134 
HAWESVILLE, KY 42348 
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TAX MAP 37, LOT 82 
EARL YOUNG, C/O DONALD E YOUNG 

330 MIDDLE PATESVILLE RD 
HAWESVILLE, KY 42348 

It‘s just good business. 

BTM ENGINEERING, INC. 
3001 TAYLOR SPRINGS DRIVE 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40220 

(502) 459-8402 PHONE 
(502) 459-8427 FAX 

I 

SITE N A M E  CHAMBERS 

SITE I.D.: 
33860397 

SITE ADDRESS: 

LEASE AREA 10,000 SP. FT. 1 
LOGAN & LINDA ROBBINS 

151 MIDDLE PATESVILLE ROAD 

37 TAX MAP NUMBER 

83 -PARCEL NUMBER: 

’SOURCE DEED OF BOOK n m  129, PAGE 6 3 2  
c 

*LATITUDE 37’ 51’ 44.31O”N 
.LONGITUDE 86’ 44’ 59.478”W 

NO. REVlSION/ISSUE DATE - 
+---+--I ti 

500’ RADIUS 
VICINITY MAP 

SHEET [-E7 



BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 

TELEPHONE (502) 254-9756 

TODD R. BRIGGS 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

17300 POLO FIELDS LANE 

FACSIMILE (502) 254-5717 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Earl Young 
c/o Donald E. Young 
330 Middle Patesville Road 
Hawesville, KY 42348 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2736 State 
Route 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Hancock County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Comnission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2008-00483 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 



BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 
TODD R .  BRIGGS 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

17300 POLO FIELDS LANE 

TELEPHONE (502)  254 -9756  FACSIMILE (502) 254-5717 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Brian David McRride 
P.O. Box 134 
Hawesville, KY 42348 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Camrnissian (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2736 State 
Raute 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Hancock County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
propased tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2008-00483 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 



BRlGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 

TELEPHONE (502) 254-9756 

TODD R. B R l G G S  
17300 POLO FIELDS LANE 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

FACSIMILE (502 )  254-5717 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Russell Rearden 
2613 State Route 69 
Hawesville, KY 42348 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecornmu&ations facility located at 2736 State 
Route 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Hancock County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. 

The Commission invites your comen t s  regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P,O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2008-00483 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 



BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 
TODD R. BRIGGS 
17300 POLO FIELDS LANE 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

FACSIMILE (502) 254-5717 TELEPHONE (502) 254-9756 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Robert Nelson & 
Anna Faye Gray 
2621 State Route 69 
Nawesville, KY 42348 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requestcti 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commissiony’) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2736 State 
Route 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Hancock County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. 

The Cornniission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2008-00483 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 



BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 
TODD R. BRIGGS 
~- 

17300 POLO FIELDS LANE 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

TELEPHONE (502)  254-9756 FACSIMILE (502)  254-5717 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Donald Rex Smith 
1760 L,amastius Road 
Reynolds Station, KY 42368 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2736 State 
Route 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Hancock County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2008-00483 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

U 
..Tdd.R:..Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 



BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 
TODD R. BRIGGS 

-- 

17300 POLO FIELDS LANE 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

TELEPHONE (502) 254-9756 FACSIMILE (502) 254-57 I 7  

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Sidney & Sheila Kruse 
278.5 State Route 69 
Hawesville, KY 42.348 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2736 State 
Route 69, Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Hancock County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructcd. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2008-00483 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd 44 R. Briggs 7 
- . . .- ._________-..-. ... . .. 

Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 
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BRlGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 
TODD R. B R l G G S  
173~10 POLO FIELDS LANE 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40245 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 2 )  2 5 4 - 9 7 5 6  FACSIMILE (502) 254-5717 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Honorable Jack B. McCaslin 
Hancock County Judge Executive 
225 Main Cross Street 
Hawesville, KY 42348 

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Telecommunications Facility 
Ken tueky Public Service Commission--Case No. 2008-00483 

Dear Judge McCaslin: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2736 State Route 69, 
Hawesville, Kentucky 42348. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility 
will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

You have a right to submit comments regarding the proposed construction to the 
Commission or to request intervention in the Commission’s proceedings on this application. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 
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AT&T Mobility 
3231  N. Green River Rd 
Evansville, IN 47715 

RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, IN 47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

November 13, 2008 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state the need of the proposed AT&T site called Chambers, to be located in Hancock 
County, KY. The Chambers site is necessary to improve coverage and eliminate interference in 
north/central Hancock County. This site will improve the coverage and reduce interference on portions of 
State Hwy 69, State Hwy 1265, and the surrounding area. Our closest existing site to this area is over 
5.5 miles away; thus, there is currently no dominant server in this area. This lack of a dominant server 
causes many quality issues for the customers. Currently customers in this area experience high dropped 
calls and may experience poor call quality or areas of no service. With the addition of this site, the 
customers in this area of Hancock County will experience improved reliability, better in-building coverage, 
and improved access to emergency 911 services. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 



AT&T Mobi l i ty  
3231  N. Green River Rd 
Evansville, IN 47715 

RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, I N  47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

November 13, 2008 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to serve as documentation that the proposed AT&T site called Chambers, to be located in Hancock 
County, KY at Latitude 37-51-44.3 North, Longitude 086-44-59.48 West, has been designed, and will be built 
and operated in accordance with all applicable FCC and FAA regulations. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 



AT&T Mobility 
3231 N. Green River Rd 
Evansville, IN 47715 

RF Design Engineer - Kentucky 
3231 North Green River Road 
Evansville, I N  47715 
Phone: 812-457-3327 

November 13,2008 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate 
service can be provided in the area of the proposed Chambers site. There are no collocation 
opportunities available as there are no tall structures located within this site's search area. 

Sherri A Lewis 
RF Design Engineer 
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